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This report provides an overview of Juvenile Court operations in Pennsylvania. 
This statistical data represents dispositio,lal information submitted by the Com­
monwealth's Juvenile Courts to the Juvenile Court Judges' Commission for the calen­
dar year ending 1984. Please note that the report is limited to dispositional data on 
delinquency cases ai1d does not include dependency cases. 

Due to a major redesign effort by our statistical unit, the report format was chang­
ed considerably in 1982. We are confident that the new information presented in this 
year's report will helD each court in their planning, research, and evaluative processes. 
Specifically. the detailed tables on selected offenses by county should provide insight 
to court management in their planning functions. More detailed information that is 
beyond the E:cope of this report is available in our statistical data files. Our statistical 
office is available to discuss any additional data needed. 

This year the report has been expanded to include comparative data regarding 
dispositions and placements collected from 1982 thru 1984. Also, for the first time, 
offense and specific placement information has been reported from Philadelphia Coun­
ty. These two additions will provide a more comprehensive overview of dispositions 

in the Commonwealth. 

This report would not have been possible without the efforts and support of Penn­
sylvania Juvenile Court Judges and their probation staffs. Special thanks is due the 
Pennsylvania Council of Chief Juvenile Probation Officers for their continuing sup­
port and assistance in developing the new data system that is the basis for this report. 
It is on behalf of all of the dedicated people comprising Pennsylvania's Juvenile Justice 
system that the Commission preser,ts this report. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

W. Richard Eshelman 
Chairman 
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PREFACE 

.T? avoid co~fusion regarding the unit of count used in tabulating Juvenile Court 
Statistics and to Improve the understanding of how data can be interpreted kindly note: 

1 . The prim~ry unit of count is the DISPOSITION. A disposition is defined as a 
referral disposed by the probation department and/or the court. Within a single 
referral,.a youth ~ay be charged with a number of offenses, and one youth 
~laY be Involved In a number of dispositions within a calendar year. In add i­
tI?l1, a y~uth may be referred on more than one occasion and receive only one 
diSposition. Therefore, one is cautioned NOT to attempt to interpret the data 
as: (a) the number of youth who are processed by the court, or (b) the number 
of offenses charged to juveniles. The use of disposition as the unit of count 
was.selec.ted beca~se it.~rovi~es the ?est statistic for indicating how frequently 
the Juvenile court IS utilized In dealing with law violating; 

2. There are times when you will see the word "CASE" used to describe the data. 
In . JCJC . raports the word case is used interchangeably with the word 
"diSposition;" 

3. Therefore. th~ UNIT OF COUNT refers to a case disposed by a juvenile court 
an~/or proba~lOn department. The term "DISPOSED" means that some definite 
actl?n/declslon has been implemented or that some treatment plan has been 
decided upon or begun; 

4. The dat~ presented in JCJC reports does not constitute a complete and com­
prehenSive measure of the extent of delinquent behavior. Some youth are never 
apprehended and of those that are apprehended the police, school authorities. 
or other social agencies divert some cases for intervention outside the juvenile 
court system. In addition, the statistical system is not geared to collect all 
ch~rges. The system is constructed to collect up to a total of the four (4) most 
serious charges per disposition; 

5. Some agencies and individuals attempt to utilize the JCJC reports to assess 
the workload of the juvenile courts and/or probation departments. The data 
c.o"ected by JCJC does NOT reflect the work load of said entities. At best the 
fIgures re~o.rted by JCJC would reflect only a partial indication of workload 
and/or activIty. 

Please note that the data from Philadelphia County was collected manually. This 
effort,.fun?ed by the Pennsylvania Commission on Crime and Delinquency, had the 
follOWIng Impacts upon the information contained in this report: 

1 .It will.be ~ossible to compare Philadelphia with other counties in the state 
especially ~n regard to offense and placement information. In the past this type 
of comparison was not possible; 

2. Th~ reader.should be aware that the manual method of collecting the data for 
Philadelphia resulted in significantly lower figures in regard to dispositions 
and placements when compared to the information collected by the automated 
system in Philadelphia. 
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SUMMARY OF JUVENILE COURT DISPOSITIONS, 1984 

There were 25,688 delinquent children disposed of in the Pennsylvania Juvenile Courts during 1984. 
Informal adjustment represents the largest dispositional category (19.60%), followed by probation 
(18.49%), consent decree (15.52%), placements (12.94%), warned (8.08%) and complaint withdrawn 
(5.74%). All remaining dispositional types accounted for (19.63%). 

Type ()f Disposition 
Total Dispositions ......................................... . 

Transfer to other Ju\renile Court ................................... . 
Complaint withdrawn ............................................ . 
Dismissed, warned ............................................... . 
Informal Adjustment ............................................. . 
Fines and costs ordered .......................................... . 
Dismissed not substantiated ...................................... . 
Referred to another agency ....................................... . 
Consent decree ................................................. . 
Probation ....................................................... . 
Continued on previous disposition ................................. . 
Certified to criminal court ........................................ . 
Other .......................................................... . 
Placements ................... " ................................. . 

Number 
------ .. "-.~. 

25,688 

647 
1,475 
2,075 
5,036 

804 
1,344 

577 
3,987 
4,749 

943 
172 
554 

3,325 

Percent 
100.00 

2.52 
5.74 
8.08 

19.60 
3.13 
5.23 
2.25 

15.52 
18.49 

3.67 
0.67 
2.16 

12.94 

The following table represents a breakdown of placements by type of placement service. This year 
Philadelphia County data is included in the following figures, therefore the reader should be cautious 
if attempting to compare these figures with figures from previous years. 

TABLE B: PLACEMENT SUMMARY, 1984 

Type of Placement Number Percent 

Total Placements ........................................... . 3,325 100.00 

Unknown type ................................................... . 9 0.27 
Institutional, Private ............................................. . 1,122 33.74 
Institutional, Public .............................................. . 485 14.59 
Group Home ..................................................... . 563 16.93 
Foster Care ..................................................... . 193 5.80 
Security, Public ................................................. . 204 6.14 
Drug and Alcohol ................................................ . 179 5.38 
Day Treatment .................................................. . 347 10.44 
Outward Bound ................................................. . 157 4.72 
Independent Living .............................................. . 60 1.80 
Other Placement ................................................ . 6 0.18 

-1-
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In 1984 delinquency dispositions in the State were down 10.5% from 1983. However, Allegheny County 
reported an increase of 1.6% while Philadelphia County reflected a decrease of 20.5%. Please note 
that the Philadelphia figures may be low. (See Preface) Aggregate dispositions in other counties of 
the Commonwealth were down by 7.6%. The following summary table shows delinquency disposi­
tions for the five year period 1980 to 1984. 

TABLE C: Dt::LlNQUENCY DISPOSITIONS, 1980 - 1984 
Percent Change 

1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 80-84 83-84 

--- --_. -

Philadelphia 11,765 13,182 11,365 9,183 7,299 -38.0 -20.5 

Allegheny 5,651 5,294 4,462 3,899 3,962 -29.9 1.6 

State Minus Phila. 
& Allegheny 17,822 17,865 16,039 15,617 14,427 -19.0 -7.6 

State Total 35,238 36,341 31,866 28,699 25,688 - 27.1 -10.5 

._.-_._---._ .. - -_ .. - -

The median time lapse from referral to disposition during 1984 was 40 days. This is an increase of 
5 days or 12.5% above the 1983 figure. Complaint Withdrawn took the longest median time to dispose, 
while Referred to Another Agency took the least median time to dispose. The following table sum­
marizes the mean and median time lapse for all dispositions by the specific type of disposition. 

. ________ l~!!!_.E:I?:}JI~J\~ J\.ND IVIE[)IA~JIME LAPSE BY TYPE OF D1Sf>0SITlON, 1984 

Tye~_~L!?ispo~lt~~_____ N Mean Median 
Total Dispositions. . . . . . . . . 25,688 77 40 

Transfer to other Juvenile Court .. . 
Complaint Withdrawn ........... . 
Dismissed, warned, counseled ... . 
Informal Adjustment* ........... . 
Fines and Costs Ordered ........ . 
Dismissed: Not Substantiated ... . 
Referred to Another Agency ..... . 
Consent Decree ................ . 
Probation ..................... . 
Continued on Previous 

Disposition ................ . 
Certified to Criminal Court ...... . 
Other Disposition .............. . 
Placements .................... . 

647 
1,475 
2,075 
5,036 

804 
1,344 

577 
3,987 
4,749 

943 
172 
554 

3,325 

41 
132 
120 

37 
61 

104 
29 
69 
85 

128 
97 
78 
70 

*Tirne lapse data was not known for 800 cases in Philadelphia County. 

-2-

22 
71 
56 
26 
27 
63 
12 
41 
57 

62 
37 
35 
34 

Transfer to Other 
Juvenile Court 

Complaint Withdrawn 

Dismissed, Warned, 
Counseled 

Informal Adjustment· 

Fines and Costs 

Dismissed, Not 
SUbstantiated 

Referred to Other 
Agency 

Consent Decree 

Probation 

Continued on Previous 
Disposition 

Certified to Criminal 
Court 

Other 

Placement 

Total 

647 

1,475 

2,075 

5,036 

804 

1,344 

577 

3,987 

4,749 

943 

172 

554 

3,325 

25,688 

TABLE E: DISPOSITION BY RACE AND SEX 

known White Black Spanish Other 
---~ .. ~~.~ .. ' -.-

~---~- ----~------------~------
Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female 

---------- --------------------~--- --~ .. -

4 367 67' 164 24 8 0 1 0 

4 571 132 589 108 33 12 6 0 

32 6 988 218 626 140 52 6 6 1 

26 5 2,736 583 509 204 119 20 24 10 

18 4 492 175 77 17 15 5 1 0 

8 0 607 105 485 111 18 1 7 2 

13 4 269 97 113 57 15 5 1 3 

53 15 1,965 316 1,231 223 155 17 9 3 

62 2 2,329 268 1,659 196 207 14 11 1 

26 2 281 20 51Q 34 58 0 2 1 

0 89 3 72 0 7 0 0 0 

7 10 333 91 67 14 23 8 0 1 

33 5 1,584 197 1,253 134 100 2 14 3 
---~-- - . ---~ ---

311 61 12,611 2,272 7,364 1,262 810 90 82 25 

- -~---------- -

~ 
~;->. 
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Disposition 
Total 

Dispositions 

," 

TABLE F: DISPOSITION BY RACE 

Unknown I White 
-~-'~'-'--- +_.- -

N % I N % N 

Black I Spanish 
+~ 

% I N % 
----.----- --- ------r-----~--~-----~. --+--- -­

I 
Transfer to Other ' 

JUHenile Court 

Complaint Withdrawn 

Dismissed, Warned, 
Counseled 

Informal Adjustment 

Fines and Costs 

Dismissed. Not 
Substantiated 

Referred to Other 
Agency 

Consent Decree 

Probation 

Continued on Previous 
Disposition 

Certified to Criminal 
Court 

Other 

Placement 

Total 

29.06 I 

47.25 I 
8 647 16 2.47 434 67.08 188 

1,475 24 1.63 703 47.66 697 45 

1.24 

3.05 

2,075 38 1.83 1,206 58.12 766 36.92 58 2.80 

5,036 831 16.50 3,319 65.91 713 14.16 139 2.76 

804 22 2.74 667 82.96 94 11.69 20 2.49 

1,344 8 0.60 712 52.98 596 44.35 19 1.41 

577 17 2.95 366 63.43 170 29.46 20 3.47 

3,987 68 1.71 I 2,281 57.21 1,454 36.47 172 4.31 

4,749 64 1.35 I 2,597 54.69 1 1,855 39.06 221 4.65 
I ' 
I I i 

943 28 2.97 I 301 31.92 I 553 58.64 I 58 6.15 

, I I 
172 0.58 I . 92 53.49 I 72 41.86 7 4.07 

... 3'::~~_ .. i~ :: .... ~-l~':::~ ::: /1 . ',3::_ ::~: I,:: :: 
25,688 __ L 1, 1~ __ ~~~~~_1~,883 .. __ 57 ~ _~6~~~~~.~8 __ l_ . _~~~~ ___ ~:5~_ 

-4-

1-----1 t -N Other % j 
, ' 

i--1 
0.15 I 

6 

7 

34 

9 

4 

0.41 II 

0.34 

0.67 

0.12 

0.67 

0.69 

12 0.30 

12 0.25 

3 0.32 

o 0.00 

0.18 

17 0.51 

107 0.42 

TABLE G: ATTORNEY REPRESENTATION BY DISPOSITION 

_. -~ -------~-~~- ~----·-·~·--------r-~· 

Total I 
Disposition 

Transfer to Other 
Juvenile Court 

Complaint Withdrawn 

Dismissed, Warned, 
Counseled 

Informal Adjustment 

Fines and Costs 

DI~mlssed, Not 
Substantiated 

Referred to Other 
Agency 

Cons·rt Decree 

Probation 

Continued on Previous 
Disposition 

Certified to Criminal 
Court 

Other 

Placement 

Total 

• RIll' « 

Dispositions i 
, 
i 
t 

647 

1,475 

2,075 

5,036 

804 

1,344 

577 

3,987 

4,749 

943 

172 

554 

3,325 

25,688 

Unknown 

N % 

240 37.09 

692 46.92 

797 38.41 

3,684 73.15 

558 69.40 

117 8.71 

435 75.39 

773 19.39 

118 2.48 

156 16.54 

9 5.23 

387 69.86 

54 1.62 

8,020 31.22 

Court 
Appointed 

N % 

37 5.72 

436 29.56 

247 11.90 

6 0.12 

36 4.48 

143 10.64 

25 4.33 

1,493 37.45 

1,327 27.94 

442 46.87 

28 16.28 

27 4.87 

565 16.99 

4,812 18.73 

-5-

~"~--'---~--'~-"---r' --~~~------- ~~~ -
I Public : 

N p""" % .. t -N 0","d"%'1 N W""d.,o 

j j~ 
5.72 I 256 39.57 I 77 11.90 37 

I 
232 15.73' 63 4.27 52 3.53 

266 12.82 303 14.60 462 22.27 

41 0.81 60 1.19 1,245 24.72 

11 1.37 33 4.10 166 20.65 

286 21.28 574 42.71 224 16.67 

3 0.52 72 12.48 42 7.28 

641 16.08 616 15.45 464 11.64 

877 18.47 2,041 42.98 386 8.13 

128 13.57 178 18.88 39 4.14 

43 25.00 92 53.49 o 0.00 

20 3.61 84 15.16 36 6.50 

340 10.23 2,221 66.80 145 4.36 

2,925 11.39 6,593 25.66 3,338 12.99 



TABLE 1: TOTAL DISPOSITIONS AND RATE PER 100,000 JUVENILE POPULATION 

Percent Dispositional Dispositional 
Total Juvenile 1 Population of Total Rate Per Rank Per 

County Dispositions Population Rank Dispositions 100 Thousand 100 Thousand 

Adams 98 9,655 38 0.38 1,015 39 
Allegheny 3,962 180,808 2 15.42 2,191 3 
Armstrong 147 10,217 36 0.57 1,438 20 
Beaver 308 27,329 18 1.20 1,127 35 
Bedford 49 6,729 45 0.19 728 55 
Berks 484 39,821 11 1.88 1.215 '30 
Blair 143 18,230 24 0.56 784 53 
Bradford 105 9,823 37 0.41 1,068 38 

Bucks 6"0 72,524 5 I 2.42 857 49 "" 
Butler 300 20.Q43 22 1.17 1,432 21 
Cambr:a 349 2:,.889 19 1.36 1,460 17 
:';amtSron 8 815 66 0.04 983 42 
Csrbon 65 6.833 44 025 951 44 
Centre 85 12,113 32 0.33 701 56 
Chester 214 .. 6.:291 8 0.83 462 61 
Clarion 26 ':"746 51 0.10 452 62 
Clearfield 11 £1 12.057 33 0.46 986 41 
(;llnton '03 4.991 55 0.25 1262 28 
Columt'la 103 7.756 41 040 1,328 25 
C>awford 1l.2 1~.475 31 067 1,378 22 
C;JmlJeriana ::'78 ;:?,378 20 1.0B 1,189 33 
L'auPhln 433 :->'0,027 14 1.69 1.442 19 
Delaware 332 74,174 4 3.63 1,256 29 
Elk 70 6.005 49 027 1,165 34 
Ene 518 38,847 12 2.02 1.336 24 
Fayette 394 21,B80 21 153 1.BOO 9 
Forest 14 725 67 0.05 1.931 6 
Fr?nkltn 231 15.884 27 0.90 1,454 It! 

Fulton III 1.877 64 0.07 958 43 
Greene 56 5,576 5~ 0.22 1,004 40 
Huntingdon 5~ 5.848 50 0.20 889 47 
Indiana 7~, 11,1313 34 0.2B 62B 58 
Jefferson 54 6,527 47 0.21 827 51 
Juntata 29 2641 61 0.11 1.098 37 
Lackawanna 19B 28,027 16 0.76 699 57 
Lancaster 614 48,348 7 2.39 1,269 27 
Lawrence 256 13,577 29 1.00 1.885 7 
Lebanon 230 14.477 28 0.90 1,588 13 

Lehigh 547 33,807 13 2.13 1,618 12 
Luzerne 679 42,785 10 2.64 1,587 14 
'_ycoming 252 15.900 26 0.98 1,584 15 
McKean 56 7,141 42 0.22 784 54 
Mercer 209 17,392 25 0.81 1,201 32 
Mifflin 32 6,889 43 ,).12 464 60 
Monroe 81 8,902 39 0.32 909 46 
Montgomery 1,122 87,016 3 4.37 1,289 26 
Montour 17 2,147 63 0.07 791 52 
Northampton 688 28,790 15 2.68 2389 2 

Northumberland 225 12,972 30 0.88 1,734 10 
Perry 44 5,163 54 0.17 852 50 
Philadelphia 7,299 217,860 1 28.41 3,350 1 
Pike 20 2,295 62 0.08 871 48 
Potter 42 2,731 60 0.16 1,537 16 
Schuylkill 189 20,227 23 0.74 934 45 
Snyder 17 4,545 57 0.07 374 66 
Somerset 197 10,764 35 0.77 1,830 8 
Sullivan 4 1,019 65 0.02 392 65 
Susquehanna 20 5,617 52 0.08 356 67 

Tioga 126 6,110 48 0.49 2,062 4 
Union 17 4,042 58 0.07 420 63 
Venango 53 8,749 40 0.21 605 59 

Z\ 
Warren 79 6,540 45 0.31 1,207 31 

"' Washington 379 27,768 17 1.48 1,364 23 
Wayne 20 4,940 56 0.08 404 64 
Westmoreland 591 53,292 6 2.30 1,108 36 
Wyoming 75 3,875 59 0.29 1,935 5 'v'\ 
York 736 42,833 9 2.87 1,718 11 

TOTAL i 25,688 1,570,687 100,00 1,635 . - -+ -

._-- -.---~-----.------~~ 

11980 United States Census Population, Ages 10·17 '" 
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TABLE 2: PERCENT CHANGE BETWEEN 1982·84 BY DISPOSITIONS AND PLACEMENTS 

County 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford 
Berks 
Blair 
Bradford 

Bucks 
Butler 
Cambria 
Camero r 

Carbon 
Centre 
Chester 
Clarton 
Clearfield 
Clinton 

Columbia 
Crawford 
Cumberland 
Dauphin 
Delaware 
Elk 
Ene 
Fayette 
Forest 
Franklin 

Fulton 
Greene 
Huntingdon 
Indiana 
Jefferson 
Juniata 
Lackawanna 
Lancaster 
Lawrence 
Lebanon 

Lehigh 
Luzerne 
Lycoming 
McKean 
Mercer 
Mifflin 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Montour 
Northampton 

Northumberland 
Perry 
Philadelphia 
Pike 
Potter 
Schuylkill 
Snyder 
Somerset 
Sullivan 
Susquehanna 

Tioga 
Union 
Venango 
Warren 
Washington 
Wayne 
Westmoreland 
Wyoming 
York 

TOTAL 

1982 

87 
4.462 

126 
394 

33 
556 
137 
78 

892 
330 
287 

13 
105 
111 
476 

36 
180 
76 

96 
224 
400 
570 

1.013 
34 

681 
403 
20 

205 

9 
27 
63 

151 
86 
23 

245 
632 
235 
233 

567 
619 

94 
95 

257 
24 

112 
1.317 

29 
491 

282 
49 

11.365 
21 
50 

286 
19 

172 
7 

13 

92 
31 
89 

106 
497 

31 
640 

78 
704 

Number 

1983 

87 
3.899 

336 
56 

523 
131 
86 

804 
384 
299 

19 
70 

112 
394 

36 
138 
74 

112 
179 
295 
502 

1.085 
28 

620 
383 

30 
202 

21 
75 
52 
78 
80 
19 

230 
594 
180 
226 

478 
775 
191 

61 
226 

41 
114 

1.269 
24 

628 

280 
32 

9.183 
21 
42 

317 
27 

160 
15 
15 

105 
19 
69 
88 

425 
37 

513 
70 

887 

DISPOSITIONS 

1984 

98 
3.962 

147 
308 

49 
484 
143 
105 

622 
300 
349 

9 
65 
85 

214 
26 

119 
63 

103 
172 
278 
433 
932 

70 
519 
394 

14 
231 

18 
56 
52 
73 
54 
29 

196 
614 
256 
230 

547 
679 
252 

56 
209 

32 
81 

1.122 
17 

688 

225 
44 

7.299 
20 
42 

189 
17 

197 
4 

20 

126 
17 
53 
79 

379 
20 

591 
75 

736 

1982·83 

0.00 
-12.62 

17.46 
-14.72 

69.70 
-5.94 
-438 
10.26 

-987 
16.36 

4.18 
46.15 

-33.33 
0.90 

-1723 
0.00 

-23.33 
-2.63 

16.67 
-20.09 
-26.25 
-11.93 

7.11 
-17.65 
-8.96 
-4.96 
50.00 

-1.46 

133.33 
177.78 

-17.46 
-48.34 
-6.98 

-17.39 
-6.12 
-6.01 

-23.40 
-3.00 

-15.70 
25.20 

103.19 
-35.79 
-12.06 

70.83 
1.79 

-3.64 
-17.24 

27.90 

-0.71 
-34.69 
-19.20 

0.00 
-16.00 

10.84 
42.11 

-6.98 
114.29 

15.38 

14.13 
-38.71 
-22.47 
-16.98 
-14.49 

19.35 
-19.84 
-10.26 

25.99 

31.866 28.699 25.688 -9.94 

'Not Mathematically a Percent Change. 

Percent Change 

1983·84 

1264 
162 

-0.68 
-8.33 

-12.50 
-7.46 

916 
22.09 

-22.64 
-21.88 

16.72 
-5263 
-7.14 

-24.11 
-4569 
-27.78 
-13.77 
-14.86 

-8.04 
-3.91 
-5.76 

-13.75 
-14.10 
150.00 

-16.29 
2.87 

-53.33 
14.36 

-14.29 
-25.33 

0.00 
-6.41 

-32.50 
52.63 

-14.78 
3.37 

42.22 
1.77 

14.44 
-12.39 

31.94 
-8.20 
-7.52 

-21.95 
-28.95 
-11.58 
-29.17 

9.55 

-19.64 
37.50 

-20.52 
-4.76 

0.00 
-40.38 
-37.04 

23.13 
-73.33 

33.33 

20.00 
-10.53 
-23.19 
-10.23 
-10.82 
-45.95 

15.20 
7.14 

-17.02 

-10.49 

1982·84 

12.64 
·-1121 

16.67 
-21.83 

48.48 
-12.95 

4.38 
34.62 

-3027 
-909 
21.60 

-30.77 
-38.10 
-23.42 
-55.04 
-27.78 
-33.89 
-17.11 

7.29 
-23.21 
-30.50 
-24.04 
-8.00 
105.88 

-23.79 
-2.23 

-30.00 
12.68 

100.00 
107.41 

-17.46 
-51.66 
-37.21 

26.09 
-20.00 
-2.85 

8.94 
-1.29 

-3.53 
9.69 

168.09 
-41.05 
-18.68 

33.33 
-27.68 
-14.81 
-41.38 

40.12 

-20.21 
-10.20 
-35.78 
-4.76 

-16.00 
-33.92 
-10.53 

14.53 
-42.86 

53.85 

1982 

16 
796 

5 
27 

1 
69 
50 

1 

154 
24 
40 
o 
8 

12 
50 

4 
17 
5 

7 
16 
42 
65 
82 

(I 

158 
17 
o 

19 

o 
6 
4 

17 
13 

41 
147 
34 
21 

73 
52 

7 
12 
42 

4 
23 
93 

3 
60 

20 
2 

1.146 
o 
2 

24 
1 
5 
o 
2 

36.96 :I 
-45.16 
-40.45 16 
-25.47 13 
-23.74 42 
-35.48 2 
-7.66 78 
-3.85 5 

4.55 106 

-19.39 ! 3.811 

-8-

PLACEMENTS 

Number 

1983 1984 

12 14 
794 1,077 

6 6 
25 16 

2 2 
57 46 
35 20 
15 10 

105 87 
23 34 
20 46 

1 0 
3 2 

14 11 
32 33 
10 2 
12 21 
4 5 

3 3 
18 16 
23 12 
68 67 
98 77 
o 2 

143 116 
22 17 

3 0 
18 10 

2 0 
4 4 
4 4 
9 11 
4 2 
o 2 

41 41 
126 124 

19 14 
14 23 i 

45 64 
24 32 
45 32 
10 5 
41 35 
7 5 

18 11 
139 167 

1 
37 46 

21 14 
2 1 

1.041 695 
2 4 
5 8 

15 11 
5 2 
8 3 

o 
2 0 

8 11 
2 

14 6 
7 18 

43 31 
3 3 

67 62 
12 4 
78 75 

3.491 3.325 

Percent Change 

1982·83 

-25.00 
-0.25 

20.lJO 
-7.41 
100.00 

-17.39 
-30.00 

1.400.00 

1983·84 

16.67 
35.64 

0.00 
-36.:l0 

0.00 
-19.30 
-42.86 
-33.33 

-31.82 -17.14 
-4.17 47.83 

-50.00 130.00 
0.00' -100.00 

-62.50 -33.33 
16.67 -21.43 

-36.00 3.13 
150.00 -80.00 

-29.41 75.00 
-20.00 25.00 

-57.14 0.00 
12.50 -11.11 

-45.24 -47.83 
4.62 -1.47 

19.51 -21.43 
0.00' 0.00' 

-9.49 -18.88 
29.41 -2273 
0.00' -100.00 

-5.26 -44.44 

0.00' -100.00 
-33.33 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
-47.06 22.22 
-69.23 -50.00 

-100.00 0.00' 
0.00 0.00 

-14.29 -1.59 
-44.12 -26.32 
-33.33 64.29 

-38.36 42.22 
-53.85 33.33 
542.86 -28.89 

-16.67 -50.00 
-2.38 -14.63 
75.00 -28.57 

-21.74 -38.89 
49.46 20.14 

-66.67 0.00 
-38.33 24.32 

5.00 -33.33 
0.00 -50.00 

-9.16 -3324 
0.00' 100.00 

150.00 60.00 
-37.50 -26.67 
400.00 -60.00 

60.00 -62.50 
0.00' -100.00 
0.00 -100.00 

0.00 
0.00 

-12.50 
-46.15 

2.38 
50.00 

-14.10 
140.00 

-26.42 

-8.04 

37.50 
100.00 

-57.14 
157.14 

-27.91 
0.00 

-7.46 
-66.67 
-3.85 

-4.76 

1982·84 

-12.50 
35.30 
20.00 

-40.74 
100.00 

-33.33 
-60.00 
900.00 

-43.51 
41.67 
15.00 
0.00' 

-75.00 
-8.33 

-34,00 
-50.00 

23.53 
0.00 

-57.14 
0.00 

-71.43 
3.08 

-6.10 
0.00' ' 

-26.58 
0.00 
0.00' 

-47.37 

0.00' ; 
-33.33 

0.00 
-35.29 
-84.62 

100.00 
0.00 

-15.65 ' 
-58.82 

9.52 

-12.33 
-38.46 : 
357.14 

-58.33 
-16.67 ; 

25.00 
-52.17 

79.57 
-66.67 
-23.33 

-30.00 
-50.00 
-39.35 

0.00' 
300.00 

-54.17 
100.00 

-40.00 ! 
0.00' I 

-100.00 

37.50 
100.00 

-62.50 
38.46 

-26.19 
50.00 

-20.51 
-20.00 
-29.25 

-12.75 

County 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Bpaver 
Bedford 
Berks 
Blair 
Bradforlj 

Bucks 
Butler 
Cambria 
Cameron 
Carbon 
Centre 
Chester 
Clarion 
GiE'drfield 
Clinton 

Columbia 
Crawford 
Cumberland 
Dauphlfl 
Delaware 
Elk 
Erie 
Fayette 
Furest 
Franklin 

Fulton 
GrE.'ene 
Huntingdon 
Indiana 
Jefferson 
Juniata 
Lackawanna 
Lancaster 
Lawrence 
Lebanoci 

Lehigh 
Luzerne 
Lycoming 
McKean 
Mercer 
Mifflin 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Montour 
Northampton 

Northumberland 
Perry 
Philadelphia 
Pike 
Potter 
Schuylkill 
Snyder 
Somerset 
Sullivan 
Susquehanna 

Tioga 
Union 
Venango 
Warren 
Washington 
Wayne 
Wetitmoreland 
Wyomlllg 
York 

TOTAL 

Total 
Dispositions 

98 
3.962 

147 
308 

49 
484 
143 
105 

622 
300 
349 

9 
65 
85 

214 
::6 

119 
63 

103 
172 
278 
433 
932 

70 
519 
394 

14 
231 

18 
56 
52 
73 
54 
29 

196 
614 
256 
230 

547 
679 
252 

56 
209 

32 
81 

1.122 
17 

688 

225 
44 

7.299 
20 
42 

189 
17 

197 
4 

20 

126 
17 
53 
79 

379 
20 

591 
75 

736 

25.688 

TABLE 3: TOTAL DISPOSITIONS BY SOURCE OF REFERRAL 

N 

o 
I 1 

1 
2 
6 
3 

1 
2 
4 
C 
o 
3 
5 
o 
8 
o 
1 
2 
1 

b 
a 
o 
4 
o 
o 
2 

o 
1 

a 
o 
1 
o 

I 1 
1 

o 
o 

14 
3 
o 
o 

1 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 

852 

II 
o 
3 
7 
a 
1 

3 
2 
o 
o 
7 
o 
4 
o 
o I 

~58 1 

Unknown 

1.02 
0.00 
0.68 
0.32 
4.08 
1.24 
2.10 
0.95 

0.16 
0.67 
1.15 
0.00 
000 
3.53 
2.34 
0.00 
el2 
0.00 

O.!!7 
1.16 
0.:16 
139 
000 
0.00 
0.77 
000 
000 
0.87 

0.00 
1.78 
0.00 
0.00 
1.85 
0.00 
0.51 
0.16 
0.39 
0.00 

0.00 
2.06 
1.19 
0.00 
0.00 
3.13 
1.23 
000 
000 
0.00 

000 
0.:10 

11.67 
5.00 
0.00 
000 

17.65 
3.55 
0.00 
5.00 

2.38 
11.76 
0.00 
0.00 
1.85 
0.00 
0.68 
0.00 
0.00 

3.73 

N 

86 
2.418 

95 
174 
37 

451 
107 
86 

556 
239 
2013 

7 
50 
74 
1~9 

20 
81 
49 

69 
161 
246 
409 
838 
46 

469 
246 

11 
169 

18 
32 
50 
49 
:.10 
18 

169 
575 
218 
198 

508 
600 
178 
53 

137 
28 
77 

862 
16 

423 ' 

112 
41 

6.306 
17 
33 

146 
12 

146 
3 

15 

86 
15 
52 
61 

255 
17 

356 
41 

421 

19.933 

Police 

67.76 
61.03 
64.63 
5649 
75.51 
9318 
14,83 
81.90 

89.39 
796? 
59(\3 
77.78 
76.92 
87.06 
74.30 
7692 
68.07 
77.78 

6699 
9360 
88.49 
94.46 
8991 
65.71 
90 37 
62.44 
78.57 
73.16 

100.00 
57.14 
96.15 
67.12 
55.56 
62.07 
86.22 
93.65 
85.16 
86.09 

92.87 
88.37 
70.63 
94.64 
65.55 
87.50 
95.06 
76.8:1 
94.12 
61.48 

49.78 
93.18 
8640 
85.00 
78.57 
77.25 
70.59 
74.11 
75.00 
75.00 

68.25 
88.24 
98.11 
77.22 
67.28 
85.00 
60.24 
54.67 
57.20 

77.60 

N 

9 
443 

o 
15 
a 
o 

15 
3 

30 
10 
48 
o 
a 
3 
7 

2 
o 
1 

o 
20 

2 
15 
o 

12 
7 
o 
5 

o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
1 
8 

17 
3 

f 10 f 

• I 
10 
o i 
o 
o 

30 
2 
o 
2 

5 

3 ! 
o 

101 i 
o 
3 
8 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 

I 5 
i 14 
, 1 
! 69 

o 
i 0 
t 
~43 
1 

-9-

Probation 

:l.18 
11.18 
0.00 
4.87 
0.00 
000 

10.49 
2.86 

4.82 
3.33 

13.75 
0.00 
000 
3.503 
3.27 
3.85 
168 
0.00 

0.97 
0.00 
7.19 
0.46 
1.61 
0.00 
2.31 
1.78 
0.00 
2.16 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
1.37 
000 
3.45 
4.08 
2.77 
1.17 
4.35 

183 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

14.35 
6.25 
0.00 
0.18 
5.88 
0.73 

1.3:J 
0.00 
1.38 
0.00 
7.14 
4.23 
0.00 
000 
0.00 
0.00 

0.79 
0.00 
0.00 
6.33 
3.69 
5.00 

11.68 
0.00 
0.00 

3.67 

N 

12 
41 
65 
4 
9 

15 
8 

10 
25 
66 
o 
6 
4 

27 
G 

21 
12 

29 
1 
2 
7 
o 

10 
17 
54 

2 
48 

o 
4 
o 

10 
11 , 
6 
o 

12 
16 
7 ; 

- . 
27 

1 f 

70 
3 

24 
o 
o 

222 
o 

247 

102 
o 
o 
a 
3 , 

23 
o 

27 
1 , 
o ' 

17 
o 
1 
7 

13 
1 

68 
17 

298 
j 
11.734 

District 
Justice 

102 
030 

27.89 
21.10 
8.16 
1.86 

10.49 
7.62 

161 
e 33 

18 ~1 
000 
9.23 
4.71 

12.62 
0.00 

1765 
1905 

28.16 
0.58 
072 
1.62 
0.00 

14.29 
3.28 

13.71 
14.29 
2078 

0,00 
7.14 
0.00 

13.70 
2037 
20.69 

0.00 
195 
6.25 
3.04 

4.94 
0.15 

27.78 
5.36 

11.48 
0.00 
0.00 

19.79 
0.00 

35.90 

45.33 
0.00 
0.00 
000 
7.14 

12.17 
000 

13.71 
2500 

0.00 

13.49 
0.00 
1.89 
8.86 
3.43 
5.00 

11.51 
22.67 
40.49 

6.75 

N 

o 
96 

3 
8 
2 

14 
o 

6 
7 
7 
o 
3 
o 
7 
4 
2 
o 
2 
3 
2 
8 

61 
2 
1 ' 
9 
1 
2 

a 
1 

1 
7 
7 
o 
6 
5 , 

10 
2 

2 
3 
o 
o 
8 
o 
o 

14 
o 
6 

6 
1 

19 
2 
2 
5 
o 
2 
o 

o 
o 
o 
1 
9 
o 

13 
7 

, 12 , 
1403 

Other 
Juvenile 

Court 

0.00 
2.42 
2.04 
2.60 
4.08 
2.89 
0.00 
0.95 

0.96 
2.33 
2.01 
0.00 
4.62 
0.00 
3.27 

15.38 
1.68 
0.00 

1.94 
1.74 
0.72 
1.85 
6.55 
2.86 
0.19 
2.28 
;'14 
0.87 

0.00 
1.79 
1.92 
9.59 

12.96 
000 
3,06 
0.81 
3.91 
0.87 

037 
0.44 
0.00 
0,00 
3.83 
0.00 
0.00 
1.25 
0.00 
0.87 

2.67 
2.27 
0.26 

10.00 
4.76 
2.65 
0.00 
1.02 
0.00 
5.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
1.27 
2.37 
0.00 
2.20 
9.33 
1.63 

1.57 

N 

1 
993 

7 
45 

4 
4 
3 
6 

19 
17 
18 
2 
6 
1 

9 
1 
5 
2 

1 
5 
7 

18 
12 
'6 
78 

o 
5 

o 
18 

1 
6 
5 
4 

12 
4 
8 

13 

o 
61 

o 
10 

3 
22 
o 
7 

2 
2 

21 
o 
1 
7 
2 

15 
o 
3 

19 
o 
o 
5 

81 

81 i 
10 : 
5 : 

Other 
Source 

1.02 
25.06 

4.76 
14.61 
8.16 
OIJ3 
2.10 
5.71 

3.05 
567 
5.16 

22.22 
9.23 
1.18 
4.21 
3.85 
4.20 
317 

0.97 
2.91 
2.52 
0.23 
1.93 

17.',4 
308 

19.80 
0.00 
2.16 

0.00 
32.14 

1.92 
8.22 
9.26 

13.79 
6.12 
0.65 
313 
5.65 

0.00 
8.98 
0.40 
0.00 
4.78 
3.13 
3.70 
1.96 
0.00 
1.02 

0.89 
4.55 
0.29 
0.00 
2.38 
3.70 

11.76 
7.61 
0.00 

15.00 

15.08 
0.00 
0.00 
6.33 

21.37 
5.00 

13.71 
13.33 
0.68 . 

1.717 i 6.68 . 



county 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford 
Berks 
Blair 
Bradford 

TABLE 4: TOTAL DISPOSITIONS BY TYPE 

Total 
Dispositio<1s 

98 
3,962 

147 
308 

49 
484 
143 

Transfer 
to Ct'.,Ifr 
Juvenile 

Court 

8 
o 
3 
7 
1 

22 
2 

Complaint 
Withdrawn 

4 
197 

3 
24 
3 

10 
o 

105 2 
-----.---.~--~.-------.----- --4 ____________ +. 

622 28 I 26 

Dismissed 
Warned 

Counseled 

188 
12 
49 

Informal 
Adjustment 

--~ ,-~----

Fines & 
Costs 

-T 

Dismissed 
Not 

SUbstantiated 

Lehigh I 547 20 17 35 112 8 13 
Luzerne I 679 16 26 51 254 148 9 
Lycoming I 252 0 I 1 19 114 0 

~:~~:o i 2~ : I: ': ': : 1 
Monroe i 81 4 I 8 1 5 0 

_~_~_~_~;a_~_~'_pe.:..:t~.:..:yn:..._._ _ _li--1-,:::..:!:.:~~-+! ___ ~~ _ t __~~ __ _+_----2:-!=--~-__ ~:~ ______ :_~ __ __I_ ___ 2l 
Northumberland i 225 I 12 15 2 36 20 1 
Perry I 44 'I 0 0 1 23 0 0 
Philadelphia 7,299 I 13 i 669 597 805 49 186 

Pike I 20 I 24 I 0 0 0 0 00 
Potter ! 42 1 5 15 0 
Schuylkill ! 189 I 4 I 13 30 54 17 5 
Snyder 17 I: 0

7 
I 0 0 8 0 0

0 Somerset t 197 8 35 61 17 
Sullivan 4 I 0 2 0 0 1 
Susquehanna -1-__ 2_0 __ +11_ 0 0 1 0 0 ~ 
Tioga I 126 --1-1-----+----.:...1--+------.:9---+------4----1-----..:.

8
=------- -- ----3-

Union I 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Venango ,53 4 2 4 32 0 2 
Warren I 79 1 5 1 1 1 2 
Washington I 379 4 9 97 95 30 31 
Wayne 20 1 0 0 11 0 1 
Westmoreland I 591 33 I 80 4 3 31 81 
Wyoming 75 14 0 9 16 8 3 
York 736 12 8 71 
--.:...-'-------+---~~-___1-----.:~----I.-- ----~-----'-----~~~~ f----~---_I____-L-
T:...:O=--T.:..:A.:.::L=--___ ----l __ --=2=5:o.:,6=8.::8 __ +-__ 6_4_7 ____ +-_.:..:1'_,4.:..:7.:...5 ___ +-__ 3,075 -~--l----~--_I--~2.~_ 
Percent of Total 100.0 2.52 5.74 8.08 19.60 3.13 5.23 
-----------------'--------'------=-:.:~--'---:.:-=----.-:.---'-=:..-.::.----------------------- --
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County 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford 
Berks 
Blair 
Bradford 

Bucks 
Butler 
Cambria 
Cameron 
Carbon 
Centre 
Chester 
Clarion 
Clearfield 
Clinton 

Columbia 
Crawford 
Cumberland 
Dauphin 
Delaware 
Elk 
Erie 
Fayette 
Forest 
Franklin 

Fulton 
Greene 
Huntingdon 
Indiana 
Jefferson 
Juniata 
Lackawanna 
Lancaster 
Lawrence 
Lebanon 

Lehigh 
Luzerne 
Lycoming 
McKean 
Mercer 
Mifflin 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Montour 
Northampton 

Northumberland 
Perry 
Philadelphia 
Pike 
Potter 
Schuylkill 
Snyder 
Somerset 
Sullivan 
Susquehanna 

Tioga 
Union 
Venango 
Warren 
Washington 
Wayne 
Westmoreland 
Wyoming 
York 

TOTAL 

Percent of Total 

TABLE 4: TOTAL DISPOSITIONS BY TYPE (Continued) 

Referred to 
Another 
Agencyl 

Individual 

o 
274 

2 
10 
o 

23 
1 
6 

7 
13 
3 
(l 

4 
o 

11 
1 

2 

o 
7 
3 
9 
o 
o 

19 
7 
o 

22 

o 
o 

1 

1 
o 
4 
8 
8 

5 
11 
o 
o 
5 
o 
2 
4 
o 

51 

2 
o 

o 
o 
2 
o 
5 
o 
o 
8 
o 
1 
2 
9 
1 
7 
1 

11 

577 

2.25 

Consent 
Decree 

19 
18 
3 

66 
4 

32 
40 
11 

149 
42 
99 

1 
9 

43 
47 

24 
10 

29 
o 

76 
178 

13 
123 
57 

5 
81 

14 
20 

3 
10 
16 
2 

16 
13 
23 
61 

74 
11 
16 

7 
37 
o 

16 
73 

4 
23 

20 
9 

1,958 
5 
2 

28 
6 

30 
o 

11 

36 
14 
o 

27 
25 
o 

151 
9 

36 

3,987 

15.52 

i 
f-

Probation 

28 
650 

6 
37 

92 
53 
16 

128 
85 
61 
o 
9 

11 
12 
3 

28 
3 

12 
74 
64 
62 

280 
2 

90 
69 

1 
3 

1 
8 
4 

15 
8 
4 

102 
87 
14 
11 

131 
67 
36 
1"1 
59 
25 
25 

244 
1 

114 

12 
10 

1,592 
9 
1 

20 

30 
o 
8 

21 
o 
1 

16 
38 

2 
98 
11 
32 

4,749 

18.49 

-11-

Continued 
on Previous 
Disposition 

o 
o 
2 
1 
o 

13 
2 
6 

1 
4 
9 
o 
o 
3 
4 
4 
2 
2 

2 
6 
5 
2 
o 
1 
2 
o 
o 
7 

o 
o 
o 
5 
1 
o 
2 
7 

12 

22 
40 
7 
o 

12 
o 
o 

11 
o 

33 

5 
o 

655 
o 
3 
1 
o 
o 
o 
o 
2 
o 
o 
o 
6 
o 
2 
o 

38 

943 

3.67 

Certified 
to 

Criminal 
Court 

4 
o 
1 
1 
1 
o 
o 
7 
4 
2 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
6 

o 
1 
o 

10 
24 
o 

o 
1 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
2 
o 
3 

13 

2 
2 
1 
6 
o 
6 

o 
o 

50 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
o 
o 
3 

o 
5 

o 
6 
o 

172 

0.67 

Other 
Disposition 

o 
27 

6 
10 
2 
5 
1 
6 

5 
4 
9 
o 
o 
2 
5 
o 
o 
1 

o 
4 

11 
14 
o 

16 
9 

3 

o 
o 

9 
1 
o 
o 
2 

11 
8 

45 
1 

26 
1 

18 
o 
1 
8 
o 

108 

86 
o 

29 
o 
3 
3 
o 
1 
1 
o 
9 
o 
1 
o 
3 
1 

33 
o 
2 

554 

2.16 

Placement 

14 
1,077 

6 
16 

2 
46 
20 
10 

87 
34 
46 
o 
2 

11 
33 

2 
21 
5 

3 
16 
12 
67 
77 

2 
116 

17 
o 

10 

o 
4 
4 

11 
2 
2 

41 
124 

14 
23 

64 
32 
32 

5 
35 

5 
11 

167 

46 

14 
1 

695 
4 
8 

11 
2 
3 
o 
o 

11 
2 
6 

18 
31 
3 

62 
4 

75 

3,325 

12.94 



TABLE 5: TOTAL PLACEMENTS BY TYPE OF SERVICE 

Total . Unknown Institution 
County Placements' Type Private Public 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford 
Berks 

14 
1.077 

6 
16 

- -+-
5 

307 
a 
4 
a 

14 
3 

2 
139 

a 
a 

Blair 
Bradford 

Bucks 
Butler 
Cambria 
Cameron 
Carbon 
Centre 
Chester 
Clarion 
Clearfie'( 
Clinton 

2 
46 
20 
10 

87 
34 
46 

, 
~ ~- 4 .. ~ + 

13 

1 
11 
7 
o 

33 
2 

Columbia 
Crawford 
Cumberland 
Dauphin 
Delaware 
Elk 
Erie 
Fayette 
Forest 

a 
2 

11 
33 

2 
21 
5 

3 
16 
12 
67 
77 
2 

116 
17 
a 

Franklin 10 2 
-~~--"~------- ~ ------ -----+ ---- -----
Fulton . 0 a 
Greene 4 a 
Huntingdon 4 a 
Indiana 11 a 
Jefferson 2 a 
Juniata 2 a 

2 
10 
a 
1 
5 

11 
12 
36 
a 

23 
8 
a 
3 

a 
1 
a 

a 
a 

Lackawanna 41 a 19 
Lancaster 124 a 12 
Lawrence 14 a 5 
Lebanon 23 a 1 
-.~.~-~----- ..... --------.-.--.f-.-

Lehigh 64 a 12 
Luzerne 32 a 14 
Lycoming 32 a 7 
McKean 5 a 2 
Mercer 35 a 7 
Mifflin 5 a 1 
Monroe 11 0, 5 
Montgomery . 167 I a I 112 
Montour ill a i a 
Northampton . 46 t-I a t' 25 
----~--~----+--------- -_._-- --_. -----
Northumberland . 14 0, a 
Perry : 1 a 1 a 
Philadelphia 695 6 337 
Pike 4 a 1 
Potter 8 a a 
Schuylkill 11 a 6 
Snyder 2 a 2 
Somerset 3 a 2 
Sullivan a a a 
~~_qy~~anna ~~ __ ~+ _ a a a 
Tioga 11 a 9 
Union 2 a 2 
Venango 6 a a 
Warren 18 a 4 
Washington 31 a 9 
Wayne 3 a 1 
Westmoreland 62 a 13 
Wyoming 4 a 1 
York 75 a 20 

t 
t-

TOTAL 3.325 9 1.122 

Percent of Total 100.00 0.27 33.74 

15 
a 
o 
2 
7 
a 
a 
1 

2 
4 
a 

23 
2 
a 
2 
5 
a 
1 

a 
2 
1 
2 

a 
3 
1 
1 

14 
a 
8 

7 
a 

126 
1 
a 
3 
a 
a 
a 
o 
a 
o 
1 
a 
6 
a 
1 
a 

15 

485 

: 14.59 

- -- i 

Group Foster 
Home Care 

1 
155 

6 
2 
1 
8 
8 
3 

15 
11 
15 
a 
a 
a 
7 

t . 

t 

4 
25 
o 
6 
a 
5 
1 
1 

6 

11 
2 
a 
1 
1 
a 

1 1 
9 4 
o 1 

a 
1 3 
o 1 

13 7 
9 6 
2 0 

26 19 
a 0 
o 0 
o 1 

o a 
a 1 
2 a 

~ I ~ 

;H :j 
~ I 1~ 

15) ~ 

,11 : 
4 I 2 

J-T : 
a I a 
7 I 1 

~ I ~ 
o I a 
a t a 

~ I ~ 
1~ I ~ 
a I a 

26 6 
1 1 1 

17 I 3 

563 J .. 193 

16.93 5.80 

-12-

I Drug & . Day Outward' 
I Security Alcohol. Treatment, Bound 
I I I I 

t 2~-t t o·t· 

i 
;. 
I 

I 
I 
I 
j 

r 

79 246 
o 0 
o a 
a a 
a 1 
1 0 
a a 
2 
2 
a 
a 
o 
o 
1 
a 
a 
a 
a 
o 
o 

2 
o 
a 
2 
o 
a 
a 
a 
o 
a 
a 
1 
2 
8 
o 
o 
2 

2 
1 
a 
1 
a 
o 
8 
a 
2 

o 
o 

72 
2 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
a 
a 
o 
a 
1 
a 
a 
1 
1 
8 

204 

614 

a 
2 
1 
a 
a 
a 
o 
a 
a 
4 
3 
a 
3 
2 
a 
o 
o 
a 
o 
3 
a 
a 
a 

11 
1 
4 

13 
7 

o 
a 

o 
a 
4 
o 
3 

a 
a 

25 
a 
a 
a 
o 
a 
o 
o 
a 
a 
o 
1 
1 
a 
2 
a 
7 

179 

5.38 

2 
1 
1 
a 
a 
a 
3 
a 
a ' 

g·t 
a I 
a 
o 
o 
6 
a 
o 
o 
o 
a 
a 
o 
a 
a 
o 

25 
o 
o 
3 
a 
a 
o 
a 
o 
1 
a 
a 

a 
a 

55 
o 
o 
a 
a 
o 
a 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
1 
o 
a 

347 

10.44 

a 
22 
o 
4 
a 
4 
o 
1 

2 
1 
1 
a 
o 
a 
1 
a 
a 
a 
a 
1 
a 
7 

19 
a 

35 
o 
a 
2 

a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
9 
3 
1 

4 
2 
3 
a 
3 
a 
2 

10 
a 
o 
a 
o 
3 
o 
o 
o 
a 
a 
o 
a 
a 
a 
o 
1 
a 
a 

12 
a 
4 

157 

4.72 

+ 

Independent; 
Living 

a 
42 
a 
a 
a 
a 
o 
a 
a 
a 
1 
a 
o 
1 
a 
a 
a 
o 
a 
1 
a 
a 
a 
o 
1 
a 
a 

o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
a 
a 
a 
o 
o 
1 
a 
5 
o 
1 
a 
a 
a 
o 
a 
a 
a 
2 
a 
a 
o 
a 
a 
a 
o 
a 
a 
o 
a 
1 
2 
o 
o 
o 

60 

180 

Other ' 
Type 

a 
3 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
o 
o 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
o 
o 
o 
a 
1 
o 
a 
o 
a 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 

. 1 

a 
a 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
a 
a 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 

6 

0.18 

. 

County 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beavl'r 
Bedford 
Berks 
Blair 
Bradford 

Bucks 
Butler 
Cambria 
Cameron 
Carbon 
Centre 
Chester 
Clarion 
Clearfield 
Clinton 

Columbia 
Crawford 
Cumberland 
Dauphin 
Delaware 
Elk 
Erie 
Fayette 
Forest 
Franklin 

Fulton 
Greene 
Huntingdon 
Indiana 
Jefferson 
Juniata 
Lackawanna 
Lancaster 
Lawrence 
Lebanon 

Lehigh 
Luzerne 
Lycoming 
McKean 
Mercer 
Mifflin 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Montour 
Northampton 

Northumberland 
Perry 
Philadelphia 
Pike 
Potter 
Schuylkill 
Snyder 
Somerset 
Sullivan 
Susquehanna 

Tioga 
Union 
Venango 
Warren 
Washington 
Wayne 
Westmoreland 
Wyoming 
York 

TOTAL 

Total 
, Dispositions 
I 

98 
3.962 

147 
308 

49 
484 
143 
105 

622 
300 
349 

9 
65 
85 

214 
26 

119 
63 

103 
172 
278 
433 
932 

70 
519 
394 

14 
231 

18 
56 
52 
73 
54 
29 

196 
614 
256 
230 

547 
679 
252 

56 
209 
32 
81 

1.122 
17 

688 

225 
44 

7.299 
20 
42 

189 
17 

197 
4 

20 

126 
17 
53 
79 

379 
20 

591 
75 

736 

25.688 

TABLE 6: TOTAL DISPOSITIONS BY RACE 

Unknown 

N % 

1.02 
15 0.38 
o 0.00 
1 0.32 
o 0.00 
4 0.83 
o 0.00 
1 , 0.95 

j. 

4 : 0.64 
1 0.33 
2 0.57 
o 0.00 
a 0.00 
o 0.00 
a 0.00 
o 0.00 
1 0.84 
a 0.00 

o 0.00 
o 0.00 
o 0.00 

17 3.93 
o 0.00 
o 0.00 
4 0.77 
o 0.00 
o 0.00 
7 3.03 

o 0.00 
1.79 

1 1.92 
o 0.00 
o 0.00 
o 0.00 
a 0.00 

0.16 
3 1.17 
o 0.00 

o 0.00 
3 0.44 
o 0.00 
o 0.00 
2 0.96 
o 0.00 
o 0.00 

19 1.69 
o 0.00 

74 10.76 

o 0.00 
o 0.00 

992 13.59 
a 0.00 
o 0.00 
o 0.00 
o 0.00 
2 1.02 
o 0.00 
o 0.00 

o 0.00 
o 0.00 
o 0.00 
o 0.00 
3 0.79 
o 0.00 
7 1.18 
1 1.33 
5 0.68 

1.172 4.56 

N 

94 
2.174 

147 
252 

45 
301 
138 
104 

522 
293 
316 

9 
64 
84 

160 
25 

114 
63 

101 
142 
257 
201 
513 

70 
414 
326 

14 
203 

18 
53 
45 
68 
54 
29 

184 
469 
210 
210 

381 
657 
229 
55 

169 
32 
79 

678 
16 

424 

225 
44 

1.150 
20 
42 

186 
17 

194 
4 

20 

126 
17 
51 
79 

323 
20 

522 
74 

563 

t 14.883 

White 

% 

95.92 
54.87 

100.00 
81.82 
91.84 
62.19 
96.50 
99.05 

83.92 
97.67 
90.54 

100.00 
98.46 
98.82 
74.77 
96.15 
95.80 

100.00 

98.06 
82.56 
92.45 
46.42 
55.04 

100.00 
79.77 
82.74 

100.00 
87.88 

100.00 
94.64 
86.54 
93.15 

100.00 
100.00 

93.88 
76.38 
82.03 
91.30 

69.65 
96.76 
90.87 
98.21 
80.86 

100.00 
97.53 
60.43 
94.12 
61.63 

100.00 

1

100.00 
15.76 

100.00 
100.00 

98.41 
100.00' 
98.48 

100.00 
100.00 

100.00 
100.00 
96.23 

100.00 
85.22 

100.00 
88.32 
98.67 
76.49 

57.94 

-13-

N 

3 
1.746 

a 
52 

3 
62 
5 
a 

76 
4 

29 
a 
a 
a 

45 
1 
4 
a 
2 

25 
17 

204 
419 

o 
86 
68 
a 

20 

a 
2 
6 
5 
a 
a 

11 
79 
42 
4 

68 
16 
15 
1 

38 
a 
2 

403 
1 

64 

a 
a 

4.739 
a 
a 
3 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
2 
a 

50 
a 

58 
a 

146 

8.626 

Black 

% 

3.06 
44.07 

0.00 
16.88 
6.12 

12.81 
3.50 
0.00 

12.22 
1.33 
8.31 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

21.03 
3.85 
3.36 
0.00 

1.94 
14.53 
6.12 

47.11 
44.96 

0.00 
16.57 
17.26 

0.00 
8.66 

0.00 
3.57 

11.54 
6.85 
0.00 
0.00 
561 

12.87 
16.41 

1.74 

12.43 
2.36 
5.95 
1.79 

18.18 
0.00 
2.47 

35.92 
5.88 
9.30 

0.00 
0.00 

64.93 
0.00 
0.00 
1.59 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
3.77 
0.00 

13.19 
0.00 
9.81 
0.00 

19.84 

33.58 

. t 

Spanish 

N 

a 
13 
o 
1 
o 

115 
o 
o 

15 
1 
o 
o 
a 
a 
7 
o 
a 
o 
o 
2 
o 

11 
o 
o 
8 
a 
o 
1 

o 
a 
a 
a 
a 
o 
1 

63 
o 

15 

97 
2 
a 
o 
a 
o 
a 
8 
o 

126 

o 
a 

410 
a 
a 
o 
o 
o 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
o 
1 
a 
3 

gOO 

% N 

0.00 0 
0.33 14 
0.00 a 
0.32 2 
0.00 1 

23.76 2 
0.00 a 
0.00 0 

2.41 5 
0.33 
0.00 2 
0.00 0 
0.00 1 
0.00 1 
3.27 2 
0.00 0 
0.00 0 
0.00 a 
0.00 0 
1.16 3 
0.00 4 
2.54 0 
0.00 0 
0.00 0 
1.54 7 
0.00 0 
0.00 0 
0.43 0 

0.00 a 
0.00 a 
0.00 a 
0.00 0 
0.00 a 
0.00 a 
0.51 a 

10.26 2 
0.00 
6.52 

- --_. -- .-

17.73 
0.29 1 
0.00 8 
0.00 a 
0.00 0 
0.00 a 
0.00 0 
0.71 14 
0.00 a 

18.31 0 

0.00 0 
0.00 0 
5.62 8 
0.00 a 
0.00 0 
0.00 0 
0.00 a 
0.00 1 
0.00 a 
0.00 0 

0.00 a 
0.00 a 
0.00 0 
0.00 0 
0.00 3 
0.00 a 
017 3 
0.00 a 
0.41 19 

3.50 107 

Other 

% 

0.00 
0.35 
0.00 
0.65 
2.04 
0.41 
0.00 
0.00 

0.80 
0.33 
0.57 
0.00 
1.54 
1.18 
0.93 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
1.74 
1.44 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
1.35 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.33 
0.39 
0.43 

0.18 
0.15 
3.17 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
1.25 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.10 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.51 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.79 
0.00 
0.51 
0.00 
2.58 

0.42 



TABLE 7: TOTAL DISPOSITIONS BY RACE AND SEX 

County 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford 
Berks 

--Total 
Dispositions Unknown 

Male Female 

98 0 
3,962 9 6 

147 0 0 
008 1 0 

49 0 0 
484 4 0 

Blair 143 0 0 

B!~~for~_ _ _______ ~~--- _:',.'~~:"~--~--+----~:'-------------::~:--
Bucks 
Butler 300 1 0 
Cambria 349 2 0 
Cameron 9 0 0 
Carbon 65 0 0 
Centre 85 0 0 
Chester 214 0 0 

26 0 0 Clarion 119 0 
Clearfield 
Clinlon 63 _ _ 0 0 
----- ~----+-----1-03 ~- i 0 0 
Columbia 
Crawford 172 0 0 
Cumberland 278 0 0 
Dauphin 433 11 6 
Delaware 932 0 0 
Elk 70 0 0 

519 4 0 
Erie 394 0 0 
Fayette 14 0 0 
Forest 6 1 
Franklin 231 Fult;;;;--- ---------1-8----t 0 0 

Greene 
Huntingdon 
Indiana 
Jefferson 
Juniata 
Lackawanna 
Lancaster 
Lawrence 
Lebanon 

Lehigh 
Luzerne 
Lycoming 
McKean 
Mercer 
Mifflin 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Montour 
Northampton 

56 0 
52 1 
73 0 
54 0 
29 0 

196 0 
614 
256 
230 

547 
679 
252 

56 
209 
32 
81 

1.122 
17 

688 

2 
o 
o 
3 
o 
o 
2 
o 
o 

18 
o 

55 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 

19 

Male 

85 
1,821 

124 
208 

43 
267 
119 
87 

434 
254 
258 

8 
55 
70 

131 
23 
89 
47 

78 
125 
229 
168 
454 

60 
354 
286 

13 
174 

18 
44 
43 
58 
37 
29 

157 
410 
177 
166 

318 
514 
188 

49 
153 
28 
72 

578 
14 

356 

Northumberland o 0 183 225 42 
Perry 
Philadelphia" 
Pike 

44 0 0 
7.299 169 23 1,039 

20 0 0 19 
o 0 36 Potter 42 0 0 167 

Schuylkill 189 14 
17 0 0 

Snyder 197 2 0 154 
Somerset 0 3 
Sullivan 4 0 0 19 
SLJsquehanna _ 20 0 :- 89 

126 0 0 
Tioga 17 0 0 14 
Union 53 0 0 44 
Venango 0 72 
Warren 79 ~ 0 262 
Washington 379 0 0 16 

Wayne 20 6 419 
Westmoreland 591 1 0 57 

Wyoming 7~~ 5 0 479 

York i
12

,611 
TOTAL"_25,688_. 311 61 1 

-- -----------------. - t known for 800 cases in Philadelphia County. "Race and Sex was no 

White 
Female 

9 
353 

23 
44 
2 

34 
19 
17 

88 
39 
58 

1 
9 

14 
29 

2 
25 
16 

23 
17 
28 
33 
59 
10 
60 
40 

1 
29 

o 
9 
2 

10 
17 
o 

27 
59 
33 
44 

63 
143 

41 
6 

16 
4 
7 

100 
2 

68 

42 
2 

111 
1 
6 

19 
3 

40 
1 

27 
3 
7 
7 

61 
4 

103 
17 
84 

2,272 

-14-

Male 

3 
1,366 

o 
26 
3 

50 
4 
o 

68 
4 

23 
o 
o 
o 

32 
1 
1 
o 
2 

16 
15 

167 
368 

o 
68 
62 
o 

17 

o 
1 
5 
5 
o 
o 

11 
66 
38 
4 

53 
13 
14 
o 

29 
o 
1 

324 
1 

48 

o 
o 

4,251 
o 
o 
3 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 

38 
o 

46 
o 

116 

7,364 

Black 
Female 

o 
380 

o 
26 
o 

12 

o 
8 
o 
6 
o 
o 
o 

13 
o 
3 
o 
o 
9 
2 

37 
51 
o 

18 
6 
o 
3 

o 
1 
1 
o 
o 
o 
o 

13 
4 
o 

15 
3 

9 
o 
1 

79 
o 

16 

o 
o 

488 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 

12 
o 

12 
o 

30 

1,262 

Spanish 
Male Female j Male 

o 
11 
o 
1 
o 

99 
o 
o 

10 
1 
o 
o 
o 
o 
7 
o 
o 
o 
o 
2 
o 

11 
o 
o 
7 
o 
o 
1 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

56 
o 

13 

80 
2 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
7 
o 

109 

o 
o 

389 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
3 

810 

I o i 
2 
o 
o 
o 

16 
o 
o 
5 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

7 
o 
2 

17 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
17 

o 
o 

21 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

90 

o 
lr 
o 

o 
o 
5 
o 
2 
o 
1 

1 
o 
o 
o 
o 
3 
2 
o 
o 
o 
5 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

1 
7 
o 
o 
o 
o 

10 
o 
o 
o 
o 
6 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
3 
o 
2 
o 

16 

82 

Other 
Female 

o 
4 
o 
1 
o 
1 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
2 
o 
o 
o 
2 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
C 
o 
o 
o 
4 
o 
o 
o 
o 
2 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
3 

25 

TABLE 8: MEAN AND MEDIAN TIME LAPSE F.ROM REFERRAL TO DISPOSITION 

County 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford 
Berks 
Blair 
Bradford 

Bucks 
Butier 
Cambria 
Cameron 
Carbon 
Centre 
Chester 
Clarion 
Clearfield 
Clinton 

Columbia 
Crawford 
Cumberland 
Dauphin 
Delaware 
Elk 
Erie 
Fayette 
Forest 
Franklin 

Fulton 
Greene 
Huntingdon 
Indiana 
Jefferson 
Juniata 
Lackawanna 
Lancaster 
Lawrence 
Lebanon 

Lehigh 
Luzerne 
Lycoming 
McKean 
Mercer 
Mifflin 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Montour 
Northampton 

I ----r-
I 
I 

Tolal 
Dispositions 

98 
3,962 

147 
308 
49 

484 
143 
105 

622 
300 
349 

9 
65 
85 

214 
26 

119 
63 

103 
172 
278 
433 
932 

70 
519 
394 

14 
231 

18 
56 
52 
73 
54 
29 

196 
614 
256 
230 

547 
679 
252 
56 

209 
32 
81 

1,122 
17 

688 
Northumberland 
Perry 
Philadelphia" 
Pike 

- --"-- -.-.~-.-

Potter 
Schuylkill 
Snyder 
Somerset 
Sullivan 

Susquehann~ _ 

Tioga 
Union 
Venango 
Warren 
Washington 
Wayne 
Westmoreland 
Wyoming 
York 

TOTAL 

225 
44 

7,299 
20 
42 

189 
17 

197 
4 

20 

126 
17 
53 
79 

379 
20 

591 
75 

736 

25,688 

Mean 

50 
47 
34 
65 
46 
65 

270 
88 

63 
71 
56 
16 
66 
60 
74 
32 
43 
65 

30 
69 
36 
98 
87 
23 
69 
28 
26 
36 

30 
45 
85 
31 
43 
65 
49 
33 
39 
32 

88 
27 
43 
35 
89 
29 
62 
71 
35 
59 

47 
27 

128 
64 
35 
70 
33 
84 

100 
117 

51 
2:5 
tiO 
:14 
131 
iS8 
87 
53 
45 

------- ---
77 

"Time lapse was not known for 800 cases In Philadelphia County. 
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Median 

35 
29 
21 
38 
17 
53 

173 
52 

51 
35 
45 
14 
48 
49 
51 
23 
31 
44 

--- ----------
23 
63 
32 
85 
62 
21 
58 
13 
23 
20 

30 
34 
52 
21 
27 
49 
35 
21 
25 
19 

47 
20 
25 
16 
72 
27 
58 
48 
22 
36 

39 
24 
62 
41 
22 
43 
29 
61 
72 
78 

41 
14 
28 
19 
42 
43 
69 
24 
34 

40 

Minimum 

4 
o 
o 
o 
6 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
7 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 

o 
2 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
3 
o 
o 
3 
1 
7 
1 
o 
o 
o 

-. --. ---- -

o 
o 
o 
6 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
o 
5 
1 
o 
o 

21 
1 

1 
2 
6 
3 
o 
5 
o 
o 
o 

Maximum 

581 
1,116 

326 
651 
255 
465 
715 
655 

691 
947 
349 

31 
567 
230 
453 
100 
389 
364 

258 
348 
293 
583 

1,291 
125 
511 
464 
90 

400 

74 
168 
501 
173 
154 
250 
442 
749 
293 
752 

644 
415 
410 
486 
706 
120 
203 
925 
134 
515 

338 
117 
941 
230 
131 
405 
181 
372 
236 
339 

292 
180 
223 
251 
593 
147 
764 
345 
358 



---------.-.--. -.......,..,.---- ~ ----~~ 

TABLE 9: NUMBER OF ALLEGED OFFENSES FOR WHICH JUVENILES WERE 
REFERRED 

County 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford 
Berks 
Blair 
Bradford 

Bucks 
Butler 
Cambria 
Cameron 
Carbon 
Centre 
Chester 
Clanon 
Clearfield 
Clmton 

Columbia 

Total 
Dispositions 

98 
3.962 

147 
308 

49 
484 
143 
105 

622 
300 
349 

9 
65 
85 

214 
26 

119 
63 

103 

, . 
I , N 

34 
2.124 

89 
205 

39 
393 

62 
46 

155 
155 
246 

7 
24 
32 
89 
11 
71 
41 

75 

% 

34.69 
53.61 
60.54 
66.56 
79.59 
81.20 
43.36 
43.81 

24.92 
51.67 
70.49 
77.78 
36.92 
37.65 
41.59 
42.31 
58.66 
65.08 

72.82 

N 

30 
796 

39 
55 

7 
70 
24 
21 

122 
61 
72 

1 
13 
31 
37 
12 
20 
13 

15 

2 

% 

30.61 
20.09 
26.53 
17.86 
14.29 
14.46 
16.78 
20.00 

19.61 
20.33 
20.63 
11.11 
20.00 
36.47 
1729 
46.15 
16.81 
20.63 

14.56 

N 

20 
560 

9 
29 
o 

15 
26 
22 

121 
44 
25 

1 
12 
17 
40 

16 
6 

5 
Crawford 172 115 66.86 42 24.42 13 
Cumberland 278 200 71.94 47 16.91 21 
Dauphin 433 243 56.12 111 25.64 51 
Delaware 932 837 89.81 80 8.58 13 
Elk 70 56 80.00 9 1286 3 
Erie 519 301 5800 131 25.24 57 
Fayette 394 198 50.25 66 1 f' 75 62 
Forest 14 13 92.86 0 UOO 1 
Franklin 231 138 59.74 43 1861 23 

Fulton 18 9 5000 8 44.44 1 
Greene 56 41 73.21 10 17.86 3 
Huntingdon 52 16 30.77 22 42.31 5 
Indiana 73 43 58.90 7 959 14 
Jefferson 54 45 83.33 5 9.26 3 
Juniata 29 12 4138 6 20.69 6 
Lackawanna 196 108 55.10 47 23.88 21 
Lancaster 614 327 53.26 190 30.94 63 
Lawrence 256 180 70.31 38 14.84 25 
Lebanon 230 144 62.61 76 33.04 9 

Lehigh 547 180 32.91 131 2395 98 
Luzerne 679 430 63.33 94 13.84 100 
Lycoming 252 98 38.89 39 15.48 53 
McKean 56 35 62.50 11 19.64 9 
Mercer 209 115 55.02 42 20.10 32 
Mifflin 32 22 68.75 4 12.50 5 
Monroe 81 18 22.22 21 25.93 22 
Montgomery 1.122 459 40.91 207 18.45 208 
Mnntour 17 8 47.06 5 29.41 2 
Northampton 688 433 62.94 114 16.57 76 

Northumberland 225 146 64.89 34 15.11 24 
Perry 44 17 38.64 19 43.18 2 
Philadelphia' 7.299 617 8.45 706 9.67 1.126 
Pike <'0 7 3500 3 15.00 4 
Potter 4~ 24 57.14 5 11.90 2 
Schuylkill ~< 79 41.80 32 16.93 28 
Snyder 17 13 76.47 5.88 1 
Somerset 197 102 51.78 30 15.23 23 
Sullivan 4 4 100.00 0 0.00 0 
Susquehanna 20 20 100.00 0 0.00 0 

Tioga 126 82 65.08 26 20.63 11 
Union 17 3 17.65 6 35.29 1 
Venango 53 24 45.28 18 33.96 8 
Warren 79 49 62.03 15 18.99 7 
Washington 379 255 67.28 73 19.26 24 
Wayne 20 9 45.00 3 15.00 6 
Westmoreland 591 315 53.30 106 17.94 95 
Wyoming 75 62 82.67 10 13.33 2 
York 736 499 67.80 133 18.07 59 

TOTAL 25.688 .11.049 44.39 I 4.265 17.14 1 3.391 

'The number of alleged offenses was not known for 800 cases in Philadelphia County. 
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3 

% 

20.41 
14.13 
6.12 
9.42 
0.00 
3.10 

18.18 
20.95 

19.45 
14.67 
7.16 

11.11 
18.46 
20.00 
18.69 

3.115 
13.45 
9.52 

4.85 
756 
7.55 

1178 
1.39 
4.29 

10.98 
15.74 

7.14 
9.Y6 

5.56 
5.36 
9.62 

19.18 
5.56 

20.69 
10.71 
10.26 
9.77 
3.91 

17.92 
14.73 
21.03 
16.07 
15.31 
15.63 
27.16 
18.54 
11.76 
11.05 

10.67 
4.55 

15.43 
20.00 

4.76 
14.81 
5.88 

11.68 
0.00 
0.00 

8.73 
5.88 

15.09 
8.86 
6.33 

30.00 
16.07 

2.67 
8.02 

13.63 

4 or more 

N % 

14 14.29 
482 12.17 

10 6.80 
19 6.17 
3 6.12 
6 1.24 

31 21.68 
16 15.24 

224 36.01 
40 13.33 

6 1.72 
o 0.00 

16 24.62 
5 5.88 

48 22.43 
2 7.69 

12 10.08 
3 4.76 

8 7.77 
2 1.16 

10 360 
28 6.47 

2 0.21 
2 2.86 

30 5.1& 
68 17.26 
o 0.00 

27 11.69 

o 0.00 
2 3.57 
9 17.31 
9 12.33 
1 1.85 
5 17.24 

20 10.20 
34 5.54 
13 5.08 

1 0.43 

138 25.23 
55 8.10 
62 24.60 

1.79 
20 9.57 

1 3.13 
20 24.69 

248 22.10 
2 11.76 

65 9.45 

21 9.33 
6 13.64 

4.050 55.49 
6 30.00 

11 26.19 
50 26.46 

2 11.76 
42 21.32 
o 0.00 
o 0.00 

7 5.56 
7 41.18 
3 5.66 
8 10.'13 

27 7.12 
2 10.00 

75 12.69 
1 1.33 

45 6.11 

6.183 24.84 

TABLE 10: TOTAL NUMBER AND TYPE OF ALLEGED OFFENSES 

County 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford 
Berks 
Blair 
Bradford 

Bucks 
Butler 
Cambria 
Cameron 
Carbon 
Centre 
Chester 
Clarion 
Clearfield 
Clinton 

Columbia 
Crawford 
Cumberland 
Dauphin 
Delaware 
Elk 
Erie 
Fayette 
Forest 
Franklin 

Fulton 
Greene 
Huntingdon 
Indiana 
Jefferson 
Juniata 
Lackawanna 
Lancaster 
Lawrence 
Lebanon 

Lehigh 
Luzerne 
Lycoming 
McKean 
Mercer 
Mifflin 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Montour 
Northampton 

Northumberland 
Perry 
Philadelphia' 
Pike 
Potter 
Schuylkill 
Snyder 
Somerset 
Sullivan 
Susquehanna 

Tioga 
Union 
Venango 
Warren 
Washington 
Wayne 
Westmoreland 
Wyoming 
York 

TOTAL' 

Murder 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
3 
9 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

12 

Rape 

o 
23 
o 

o 
3 
o 
1 

3 
5 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

12 
19 
o 
4 
4 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
3 
8 
1 

2 
o 

o 
6 
o 
1 
2 
o 
1 

2 
o 

86 
o 
o 
2 
1 
1 
o 
o 
2 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
4 
o 
3 

205 

, Aggravated 
Robbery i Arson I Assault . Burglary ; 

1 
168 

o 
2 
1 

24 
5 
o 

22 
1 
3 
o 
o 
o 
7 
o 
1 
o 
2 
4 
6 

31 
44 
o 
7 
9 
o 

o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
8 

14 
7 
3 

B 
10 

1 
o 
2 
o 
o 

25 
o 

13 

2 
o 

1.641 
o 
o 
2 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
7 
o 

13 
o 

18 

2.115 

o 
26 
o 
3 
o 

4 
2 

8 
4 
3 
o 
o 
o 
4 
o 
4 
2 

5 
3 
3 
7 

13 
o 

6 
2 
3 

o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
2 

11 
12 
2 

4 
3 
o 
o 
6 
o 
o 

19 
o 
5 

o 
57 
o 
o 
2 
1 
8 
o 

1 
2 
2 
1 
6 
o 
3 

256 

4 
189 

o 
9 
1 

18 
5 
4 

35 
5 

10 
o 
2 
4 

13 
2 
3 
1 

2 
10 
6 

32 
151 

o 
24 
13 
o 
o 
o 
4 
2 
7 

1 
9 

13 
3 
6 

23 
12 
1 
o 
2 
o 
2 

72 
1 

22 

2 

1.616 
2 
o 
5 
o 
2 
o 

6 

1 
13 
o 

37 
1 
I) 

2.419 

17 
505 

16 
35 
20 

106 
39 
32 

133 
59 
53 
o 

19 
8 

51 
9 

17 
12 

14 
31 
51 
89 

215 
5 

112 
90 

2 
38 

4 
5 

17 
14 
4 

12 
30 

151 
46 
35 

120 
75 
48 
21 
44 

2 
26 

121 
2 

89 

28 
17 

1.249 
6 

14 
51 

1 
32 

2 
7 

14 
5 

17 
19 
59 

6 
69 

8 
108 

4.356 

Theft 

73 
1.775 

55 
133 

16 
187 
82 
60 

519 
172 
102 

4 
56 
64 

164 
12 
74 
20 

33 
77 

115 
186 
227 

39 
240 
256 

5 
156 

14 
20 
33 
44 

9 
24 

117 
350 

83 
44 

472 
253 
213 

24 
95 
16 
83 

744 
12 

298 

76 
33 

7.353 
19 
29 

159 
8 

134 
1 
3 

45 
16 
33 
47 

112 
10 

287 
25 

388 

16.628 

'The number and type of alleged offenses was not known for 800 cases In Philadelphia County. 
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__ r- ______ ~ ______ __ 

Retail 
Theft 

1 
99 

1 
6 

14 
4 
o 

22 
2 

13 
o 
2 
o 
9 
2 
2 
5 

3 
4 

11 
21 
33 

3 
12 
8 
o 
6 

o 

o 
6 
1 
o 
5 

19 
10 
43 

38 
7 
3 
2 
8 

o 
82 
o 

10 

4 
o 

170 
o 
o 
4 
o 
o 
o 
o 
2 
o 
4 

5 
o 

12 

15 

738 

Drugs 

5 
193 

3 
6 
2 

38 
5 

11 

81 
33 

9 
o 
3 
3 
7 
o 
5 
3 

3 
12 
24 
13 
36 

2 
21 

4 
1 

14 

1 
o 
2 
2 
4 

13 
54 

9 
15 

56 
48 
8 
4 
8 
1 
6 

69 
1 

26 

8 
o 

300 
o 
o 

11 
o 
7 
o 
o 

12 
o 
1 
1 
5 
1 

29 
12 
41 

1.293 

I Simple 
Assault 

12 
584 

14 
45 

6 
46 
14 
10 

96 
31 
27 

5 
10 
12 
20 

5 
1 

6 
9 

17 
51 
54 

8 
89 
60 
o 
7 

o 
10 
5 
9 

12 
1 

28 
34 
24 
14 

42 
100 

19 
2 

17 
1 
5 

159 
o 

56 

17 
1 

1.018 
1 
7 

17 
1 

19 
o 

19 
1 
3 
1 

31 
4 

74 
6 

24 

3.023 

- ~~~-'--------- -

Other 
Offense 

97 
3.762 

145 
237 

18 
165 
154 

98 

739 
257 
269 

3 
58 
74 

199 
20 
96 
53 

84 
96 

164 
288 
252 

34 
344 
338 

6 
176 

9 
36 
52 
52 
37 
23 

133 
383 
181 
164 

523 
630 
289 

35 
187 

28 
83 

1.196 
16 

629 

230 
30 

8.108 
21 
34 

174 
14 

196 

7 

94 
22 
35 
59 

347 
19 

581 
39 

516 

23.439 

- j 

-i 
r 
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TABLE 11: NUMBER OF SUBSTANTIATED OFFENSES 

County 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford 
Berks 
Blair 
Bradford 

Bucks 
Butler 
Cambria 
Cameron 
Carbon 
Centre 
Chester 
Clarion 
Clearfield 
Clinton 

Columbia 
Crawford 
Cumberland 
Dauphm 
Delaware 
Elk 
Erie 
Fayette 
Forest 
Franklin 

Fultcn 
Greene 
Huntingdon 
Indiana 
Jefferson 
Juniata 
Lackawanna 
Lancaster 
Lawrence 
Lebanon 

Lehigh 
Luzerne 
Lycoming 
McKean 
Mercer 
Mifflin 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Montour 
Northampton 

~---- - -~. 

Northumberland 
Perry 
Philadelphia 
Pike 
Potter 
Schuylkill 
Snyder 
Somerset 
Sullivan 
Susquehanna 

Tioga 
Union 
Venango 
Warren 
Washington 
Wayne 
Westmoreland 
Wyoming 
York 

TOTAL 

i 
+ 

Total 
Dispositions 

98 
3,962 

147 
308 

49 
484 
143 
105 

622 
300 
349 

9 
65 
85 

214 
26 

119 
63 

103 
172 
278 
433 
932 

70 
519 
394 

14 
231 

18 
56 
52 
73 
54 
29 

196 
614 
256 
230 

547 
679 
252 

56 
209 

32 
81 

1,122 
17 

688 

225 
44 

7,299 
20 
42 

189 
17 

197 
4 

20 

126 
17 
53 
79 

379 
20 

591 
75 

736 

25,688 
-- ----+--

N 

51 
1,895 

133 
237 

45 
303 

47 
77 

380 
152 
224 

9 
54 
57 

155 
13 
58 
53 

83 
56 

177 
289 
538 

66 
284 
297 

213 

17 
39 
42 
42 
39 
21 
44 

385 
221 
190 

321 
562 
177 
38 
86 

2 
41 

646 
15 

511 

199 
33 

4,442 
5 

26 
153 

14 
157 

2 
11 

81 
15 
40 
43 

301 
14 

405 
49 

614 

16,001 

o 

% 

52.04 
47.83 

I 90.48 
76.95 

I 91.84 
62.60 
32.87 
73.33 

61.09 
50.67 
64.18 

, 100.00 
83.08 
67.06 
72.43 
50.00 
48.74 
84.13 

80.58 
32.56 
63.67 
66.74 
57.73 
94.29 
54.72 
75.38 
85.71 
92.21 

84.44 
6964 
80.77 
57.53 
72.22 
72.41 
22.45 
62.70 
86.33 
82.61 

T -
i 58.68 

82.77 
70.24 
67.86 
41.15 

6.25 
50.62 
57.58 
88.24 
74.27 

88.44 
75.00 
60.86 
25.00 
61.90 
80.95 
82.35 
79.70 
50.00 
55.00 

64.29 
88.24 
75.47 
54.43 
79.42 
70.00 
68.53 
65.33 
83.42 

62.29 

N % 
. - - t 

41 
1,257 

6 
40 

124 
45 
15 

53 
63 
7<1 
o 
3 

'5 
22 

6 
38 

5 

9 
87 
64 
57 

323 
2 

128 
:>8 

2 
8 

o 
13 
5 

12 
9 
3 

89 
107 

26 
23 

53 
31 
16 

8 
73 
22 
35 

145 
1 

50 

8 
2 

741 
10 

7 
6 
1 

14 
2 
9 

28 
o 
9 

21 
40 

4 
100 

21 
52 

4,322 

41.84 
I 31.73 

4.08 
12.99 

2.04 
25.62 
31.47 
14.29 

8.52 
21.00 
21,20 
0.00 
4.62 

17.65 
10.28 
23.08 
31.93 

7.94 

8.74 
50.58 
23.02 
13.16 
34.66 

2.86 
24.66 

9.64 
1429 

3.46 

000 
23.21 

<).62 
16.44 
16.67 
10.34 
45.41 

, 17.43 
10.16 
10.00 

9.69 
4.57 
6.35 

I 14.29 
34.93 

I 68.75 
43.21 
12.92 
5.88 
7.27 

3.56 
4.55 

10.15 
50.00 
16.67 
3.17 
5.88 
7.11 

50.00 
45.00 

22.22 
0.00 

16.98 
2M8 
10.55 
20.00 
16.92 
28.00 

7.07 

16.82 
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N 

4 
439 

7 
17 
2 

41 
19 

6 

36 
27 
36 
o 
2 
9 

15 
4 

10 
3 

5 
24 
26 
43 
59 

56 
17 
a 
4 

1 
3 
5 
4 
4 
2 

35 
73 

6 
14 

41 
37 
18 
3 

36 
7 
3 

156 
1 

43 

8 
3 

495 
a 
4 
3 
1 
4 
o 
o 

14 
1 
4 
8 

16 
o 

48 
2 

42 

2,057 

2 

% 

4.08 
11.08 
4.76 
5.52 
4.08 
8.47 

13.29 
5.71 

5.79 
9.00 

10.32 
U.OO 
3.08 

10.59 
7.01 

15.38 
8.40 
4.76 

4.85 
13.95 
9.35 
9.93 
6.33 
143 

10.79 
4.31 
0.00 
"173 

5.56 
5.36 
9.62 
5.48 
7.41 
6.90 

17.86 
11.89 

2.34 
6.09 

7.50 
5.45 
7.14 
5.36 

17.22 
21.88 
3.70 

13.90 
588 
6.25 

3.56 
6.82 
6.78 
0.00 
9.52 
1.59 
5.88 
2.03 
0.00 
0.00 

11.11 
5.88 
7.55 

10.13 
4.22 

I 
~:~~ 
2.67 
5.71 

8.01 

N 

2 
240 

1 
8 
a 

12 
16 

5 

41 
31 
13 
a 
2 
3 
7 
1 
9 
2 

2 
5 

10 
26 

7 
1 

34 
20 

4 

a 
1 
o 
9 
2 
1 

13 
28 

2 
3 

40 
29 
19 

6 
9 
a 
2 

93 
a 

42 

6 
2 

378 
3 

4 
a 
8 
a 
o 
3 
a 
a 
5 
8 
2 

23 
2 

15 

1,261 

3 

% 

2.04 
6.06 
0.68 
2.60 
0.00 
2.48 

11.19 
4.76 

6.59 
I 10.33 

3.72 
0.00 
3.08 
3.53 
3.27 
385 
7.56 
3.17 

1.94 
2.91 
3.60 
6.00 
0.75 
1.43 
6.55 
5.08 
0.00 
1.73 

0.00 
1.79 
0.00 

12.33 
3.70 
3.45 
6.63 
4.56 
0.78 
1.30 

7.31 
4.27 
7.54 

10.71 
4.31 
0.00 
2.47 
8.29 
0.00 
6.10 

2.67 
4.55 
5.18 

15.00 
2.38 
2.12 
0.00 
4.06 
0.00 
0.00 

2.38 
0.00 
0.00 
6.33 
2.11 

10.00 
3.89 
2.67 
2.04 

4.91 

4 or more 

N I % 

a 0.00 
131 3.31 

a 0.00 
6 1.95 

2.04 
4 0.83 

16 11.19 
2 1.90 

112 18.01 
27 9.00 
2 0.57 
a 0.00 
4 6.15 

118 
15 7.01 
2 7.69 
4 3.36 
a 0.00 

4 388 
a 0.00 

0.36 
18 4.16 

5 0.54 
o () 00 

17 3.28 
22 5.5ti 
o U.CO 
2 O.B! 

a 0.00 
a 0.00 
a 0.00 
6 8.22 
a 0.00 
2 6.90 

15 7.65 
21 3.42 

1 0.39 
o 0.00 

92 16.82 
20 2.95 
22 8.73 

1 1.79 
5 2.39 
1 3.13 
o 0.00 

82 7.31 
a 0.00 

42 6.10 

4 1.78 
4 9.09 

1,243 17.03 
2 10.00 
4 9.52 

23 12.17 
1 5.88 

14 7.11 
a 0.00 
a 0.00 

o 0.00 
1 5.88 
a 0.00 
2 2.53 

14 3.69 
o 0.00 

15 2.54 
1 1.33 

13 1.77 

2,047 7.97 

TABLE 12: TOTAL NUMBER AND TYPE OF SUBSTANTIATED OFFENSES 

Aggra· 
vated 

County Murder Rape Robbery Arson Assault Burglary Theft 

-~-~----'---c-----

Adams a 
Allegheny a 
Armstrong 0 
Beaver 0 
Bedford 0 
Berks 0 
Blair 0 
Bradford 0 

Bucks 
Butler 
Cambria 
Carbon 
Centre 
Chester 
Clarion 
Clearfield 
Clinton 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 

Columbia 0 
CffiW~~ 0 
Cumberland 0 
Dauphin 0 
Delaware 0 
8k 0 
Erie 0 

o 
9 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
2 
1 
o 
o 
a 
1 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
8 
o 
a 

Fayette 0 4 
Forest 0 0 
Franklin 0 0 
-~.-~-------- ----- -.---.~ 

Fulton a 0 
Greene 
Huntingdon 
Indiana 
Jefferson 
Juniata 
Lackawanna 
Lancaster 
Lawrence 
Lebanon 

Lehigh 
Luzerne 
Lycoming 
McKean 
Mercer 
Mifflin 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
a 
o 
a 
o 
3 

.0 
o 

--'-a 
o 
1 

o 0 
o 0 
a 0 

Mooroe 0 0 
Montgomery 0 0 
Montour 0 0 
_N_or_th_a_m~p_t.o_n _________ . __ O __ -r ___ O 
Northumberland ,0 0 
Perry 0 0 
Philadelphia 2 37 
~~ a 0 
Potter 0 a 
Schuylkill a 0 
Snyder a 1 
Somerset 0 0 
Sullivan a a 
susqueha~_~_~I--__ O __ I---~~~_ 

1 
103 

o 
2 
1 

16 
5 
o 

10 
o 
1 
o 
o 
1 
o 
1 
1 

o 
3 
6 

21 
79 
a 
5 
5 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
7 

12 
o 
o 
7 
8 
1 
o 
2 
o 
o 

18 
o 

13 

-- --- --1---'--
o a 10 21 
9 77 284 790 
003 5 
2 2 9 38 
001 
1 10 53 84 
3 3 21 55 
1 0 11 9 

--~---.----- - -----1---------
5 14 73 240 
3 3 37 108 
1 7 27 46 
o 0 5 10 
o 1 5 17 
3 1 18 58 
005 7 
1 3 16 29 
o 0 2 4 

5 2 5 10 
1 3 26 46 
1 1 24 36 
4 14 43 56 
o 24 26 70 
001 4 
o 11 69 121 
4 6 24 71 
000 1 
a a 5 16 

----_.- ------ -------
o 0 1 1 
024 8 
020 4 
o 5 8 23 
002 4 
001 9 
2 3 28 94 
7 8 62 129 
2 a 5 11 
a 2 6 9 

3 10 75 241 
a 1 33 75 
o 0 25 81 
o 0 7 12 
5 1 33 27 
o 0 1 15 
o 1 9 21 

11 26 74 287 
a a 0 1 
4 4 64 144 

~~---~ --.-~~~~--~-. 

2 
o 

783 
a 
o 
2 
o 
a 
o 
o 

o 1 7 16 
a a 8 13 

21 534 509 2,550 
a 2 4 10 
006 9 
1 1 20 49 
000 1 
2 a 11 36 
000 1 
o 1 3 2 -------.-- ------ ------

Tioga a 1 0 0 6 4 11 
Union 0 0 0 0 1 a 2 
Venango a a 1 0 1 3 10 
Warren 0 1 0 1 0 5 15 
Washington 0 a 2 0 3 25 38 
Wayne 0 0 0 0 0 2 4 
Westmoreland 0 2 4 4 8 16 97 
Wyoming 0 0 0 0 5 13 
York 0 1 11 4 37 84 
-----.---~--~-~ -- --_._-- .~------ .~------ ~------ ~.---.---

all Ret 
The It 

1 
5 a 
a 
4 
0 
7 
3 
0 

0 
a 
5 
a 
0 
3 
1 
1 
2 

2 
4 
2 
6 
0 
0 
3 
3 
0 
0 
----
0 
a 
0 
6 
0 
0 
2 
2 
2 
1 

6 
1 
1 
1 
5 
1 
0 

4 6 
0 
1 --
0 
0 

6 7 
0 
a 
1 
a 
0 
a 
0 

Drugs 

2 
71 
1 
1 
a 
7 
2 
0 

28 
10 
3 
2 
1 
0 
0 
3 
0 

0 
11 
5 
4 
0 
0 
5 
5 
0 
1 ------
0 
a 
0 
1 
3 
0 

10 
11 
0 
6 

14 
9 
5 
1 
5 
1 
1 

19 
0 
8 

f------
0 
a 

135 
0 
0 
1 
0 
1 
a 
0 

- -----
a 6 
0 0 
0 0 
1 0 
0 2 
0 0 
4 
0 
3 

Simple Other 
Assault Offense 

5 15 
170 1,816 

0 14 
11 53 

2 4 
20 60 
8 95 
4 25 

35 279 
17 139 
10 93 

2 10 
1 21 
4 44 
0 12 
1 46 
0 8 

--f---------
2 15 
8 48 

11 64 
25 112 
50 233 
0 2 

42 153 
7 91 
a 1 
0 14 

I----~ r----~ 

0 0 
1 6 
1 8 
4 23 
2 12 
1 7 

15 97 
24 163 
2 26 
1 35 -- -.~-

15 252 
21 124 
9 74 
a 15 

10 104 
1 21 
1 14 

81 502 
0 2 

15 177 

4 28 
0 9 

364 2,835 
a 11 
1 18 
a 41 
1 4 
3 49 
0 1 
1 2 

--~-- -----
3 34 
a 3 
a 2 
1 36 

10 72 
0 4 

25 158 
1 9 

12 75 
~~--~ ------~ 

:t:..0!~.L __ . ________ . __ • _ .. _~ __ ~_ .7~_ _ _1.0!~~ ___ ~O~ ___ ~2.0 __ 1,!l~~ __ ._~'2~~ ___ ~8 
~j~~ 

419 1,065 8,520 
---"-- -.--------~-- -------~.---- .. ----
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TABLE 13: TOTAL DISPOSITIONS BY AGE 
-~~ --------~-- --~--- ~- ----- --- -~--- .. --.- ._--._.--------

Total ' t Coo,,, i OI'p".III"", f- U,k""w, _ __ t fO , _._ _.}f_ 

~dmas----·-t--~~---~-:-~~2 --'I---~;--t-2~~4--~;--
Allegheny '3.962 246 II 6.21 38! 0.96 I 66 
Armstrong 147 0.68', 0 0.00 i 6 
Beaver 308 1 i 0.32 I 7 2.27 I 7 
Bedford 49 1 i 2.04 I 1 2.04' 0 
Berks 484 0 0.00 i 5 1.03 17 
Blair 143 0 0.00 2 1.40 2 
BC~!.<'.f~ ___ . ___ ; ~ ---~~~---t 0 0.00 2 +-1.90 0 
Bucks '622' 2 0.32 5 I 0.80 9 
Butler 300 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 
Cambria 349 3 0.86 3 0.86 10 
Cameron 9 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 
~~ ~ 0 ~ 0 ~ 0 
Centre 85 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 
Chester 214 0 0.00 0 0.00 3 
Clarion 26 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 
Clearfield 119 1 0.84 0 3 

% 

2.04 
1.67 
4.08 
2.27 
0.00 
3.51 
1.40 
0.00 

Clinton 63 0 0.00 0 2 
C;!;;;~---- ---r----103--~ 0 0.00 3 2 . t 

1.45 
0.67 
2.87 
0.00 
0.00 
1.18 
1.40 
3.85 
2.52 
3.17 

1.94 
1.74 
1.80 
0.92 
1.50 
1.43 
2.89 
1.78 
0.00 
1.73 

Crawford 172 0 0.00 7 
Cumberland 278 1 0.36 3 
Dauphin 433 5 1.15 0 
Delaware 932 0 0.00 7 
Elk 70 1.43 2 
Erie 519 1 0.19 4 
Fayette 394 2 0.51 9 
Forest 14 0 0.00 0 
Franklin _________ <--_ 231 1 0.43. 2 

Fulton '18 0 t- 0.00 0 
Greene 56 0 0,00 2 
Huntingdon 52 0 0.00 0 
Indiana 73 0 0.00 2 
Jefferson 54 3 5.56 0 
Juniata 29 0 0.00 
Lackawanna 196 0 0.00 
Lancaster 614 1 0.16 
Lawrence 256 a 0.00 

C:~-~~~o~------~-----~~~ ---t ---b- b:bbr 

1 
4 
3 
6 

Luzerne 679 8 1.18 13 
Lycoming 252 a 0.00 3 
McKean 56 a 0.00 2 
Mercer 209 a 0.00 8 
Mifflin 32 0 0.00 a 
Monroe 81 0 0.00 a 
Montgomery I 1.122 0 0.00 6 
Montour I 17 i a 0.00 a 
N.<:>r:thampton ___ t-_~_-+ ___ ~_ _1.31 10 

Northumberland ' 225 I a 0.00 2 
Perry 44 1 2.27 2 
Philadelphia 7.299 866 11.86 53 
Pike 20 a 0.00 a 
Potter 42 a 0.00 1 
Schuylkill 189 a 0.00 4 

1.08 
0.00 
0.75 
2.86 
0.77 
2.28 
0.00 
0.87 

0.00 
3.57 
0.00 
2.74 

3 
5 
4 

14 
1 

15 
7 
o 
4 

a 

0.00 2 
3.45 0 
0.51 8 
0.65 9 
1.17 8 

2.61 r' 5 ~:~~- - 111
02
0

1 
1.19 
3.57 

3.83 1 2 
0.00 0 
0.00 2 

-1~-1-~-
4.55 I 0 
0.73 120 
0.00 0 
2.38 2 
2.12 8 

Snyder 17 a 0.00 0 0.00 1 
5 
a 

Somerset 197 0 0.00 2 1.02 
Sullivan ! 4 a I 0.00 a 0.00 
~1J~suehan~ __ + ___ ~~ ________ 0 ___ 1 0.00 1 5.00 

,_. 
I 0.00 

1.79 
1.92 
1.37 
3.70 
0.00 
4.08 
1.47 
3.13 
2.17 

1.83 
1.47 
4.76 
1.79 
0.96 
0.00 
2.47 
2.05 
0.00 
3.34 

2.22 
0.00 
1.64 
0.00 
4.76 
4.23 
5.88 
2.54 
0.00 
5.00 

12 

N 

136 
o 

11 
4 

21 
3 
2 

16 
11 
14 
a 
3 
5 
5 

2 
2 

5 
3 

13 
16 
28 
5 

27 
16 
a 
4 

a 
4 

a 
o 
a 
9 

33 
15 
25 

22 
25 

% 

1.02 
3.43 
0.00 
3.57 
8.16 
4.34 
2.10 
1.90 

2.57 
3.67 
4.01 
0.00 
4.62 
5.88 
2.34 
3.85 
1.68 
3.17 

4.85 
1.74 
4.68 
3.70 
3.00 
7.14 
5.20 
4.06 
0.00 
1.73 

13 

N 

7 
311 

8 
29 
2 

52 
10 
14 

45 
25 
22 

1 
7 
5 

18 
1 

13 
3 

13 
13 
25 
31 
57 

8 
59 
24 
o 

17 

0.00 2 
7.14 4 
1.92 4 
0.00 8 
0.00 3 

JEI'j 
4.02 39 
3.68 50 

11 4.37 22 
3 5.36 2 

10 4.78 21 
a 0.00 2 

2 2.47 I' 4 

:~ ~:~~ :~ 
4 
a 

270 

2 
6 
1 
7 
a 
a 

T -~:~r -1-S~~09-
5.00 
4.76 1 
3.17 17 
5.88 2 
3.55 18 
0.00 0 
0.00 1 

Tioga 126 a 0.00 1 0.79 2 1.59 1 0.79 5 
Union 17 0 0.00 a 0.00 o 0.00 0 0.00 1 
Venango 53 2 3.77 0 0.00 o 0.00 2 3.77 3 
Warren 79 0 0.00 1.27 4 5.06 2 2.53 8 
Washington 379 0 0.00 a 0.00 
Wayne 20 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Westmoreland 591 9 1.52 10 1.69 
Wyoming 75 1 1.33 a 0.00 
York ,736 7 0.95 6 0.82 

i9~~~C:-~=~_=--=1=~-25~688~- j1.?~=-=~._~~ __ _ 2'!Z. ____ 0.913. __ 

13 3.43 ~ 22 5.80 37 
o 0.00 a 0.00 j 0 
8 1.35 13 2.20 38 

-~~- __ j~~~_~iiL __ 111-_· 1~~;-~-

-20-

% 

7.14 
7.85 
5.44 
9.42 
4.08 

10.74 
6.99 

13.33 

7.23 
8.33 
6.30 

11.11 
10.77 
5.88 
8.41 
3.85 

10.92 
4.76 

12.62 
7.56 
8.99 
7.16 
6.12 

11.43 
11.37 
6.09 
0.00 
7.36 

11.11 
7.14 
7.69 

10.96 
5.56 
6.90 
6.63 

10.91 
11.33 
16.09 

7.13 
7.36 
8.73 
3.57 

10.05 
6.25 
4.94 
5.70 
0.00 
7.56 

4.00 
6.82 
7.47 
0.00 
2.38 
8.99 

11.76 
9.14 
0.00 
5.00 

3.97 
5.88 
5.66 

10.13 
9.76 
0.00 
6.43 
6.67 
7.74 

7.77 

County 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford 
Berks 
Blair 
Bradford 

Bucks 
Butler 
Cambria 
Cameron 
Carbon 
Centre 
Chester 
Clarion 
Clearfield 
Clinton 

Columbia 
Crawford 
Cumberland 
Dauphin 
Delaware 
Elk 
Erie 
Fayette 
Forest 
Franklin 

Fulton 
Greene 
Huntingdon 
Indiana 
Jefferson 
Juniata 
Lackawanna 
Lancaster 
Lawrence 
Lebanon 

Lehigh 
Luzerne 
Lycoming 
McKean 
Mercer 
Mifflin 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Montour 
Northampton 

Northumberland 
Perry 
Philadelphia 
Pike 
Potter 
Schuylkill 
Snyder 
Somerset 
Sullivan 
Susquehanna 

Tioga 
Union 
Venango 
Warren 
Washington 
Wayne 
Westmoreland 
Wyoming 
York 

TOTAL 

N 

13 
519 

17 
36 

9 
76 
21 
13 

73 
40 
38 

2 
5 
4 

18 
3 

10 
10 

19 
24 
.27 
63 

126 
11 
89 
59 
a 

34 

4 
5 
5 

10 
7 
2 

20 
91 
30 
34 

80 
89 
40 

6 
24 

6 
8 

181 
1 

96 

37 
10 

946 
1 
5 

18 
2 

23 
a 
4 

14 
1 
4 
6 

47 
2 

43 
8 

93 

3.362 

TABLE 13: TOTAL DISPOSITIONS BY AGE (Continued) 

14 

% 

13.27 
13.10 
11.56 
11.69 
18.37 
15.70 
14.69 
12.38 

11.74 
13.33 
10.89 
22.22 

7.69 
4.71 
8.41 

11.54 
8.40 

15.87 

18.45 
13.95 
9.71 

14.55 
13.52 
15.71 
17.15 
14.97 
0,00 

14.72 

22.22 
8.93 
9.62 

13.70 
12.96 
6.90 

10.20 
14.82 
11.72 
14.78 

14.63 
13.11 
15.87 
10.71 
11.48 
18.75 

9.88 
16.13 

5.88 
13.95 

16.44 
22.73 
12.96 

5.00 
11.90 

9.52 
11.76 
11.68 0.00 
20.00 

11.11 
5.88 
7.55 
7.59 

12.40 
10.00 

7.28 
10.67 
12.64 

13.09 

15 

N ! 
-- ! 

18 I 
I 

738 I 
28 " 
58 

9 
87 
23 
23 

123 
63 
60 

3 
14 
17 
52 

9 
27 
4 

16 
35 
57 
84 

178 
9 

101 
74 

4 
47 

5 
11 
9 

11 
8 
6 

35 
126 
44 
38 

113 
142 

69 
12 
40 

7 
17 

212 
5 

129 

35 
7 

1.267 
3 
4 

30 
4 

41 
2 
3 

35 
5 
7 

14 
68 
5 

101 
13 

122 

4.766 

% 

18.37 
18.63 
19.05 
18.83 
18.37 
17.98 
16.08 
21.90 

19.77 
21.00 
17.19 
33.33 
21.54 
20.00 
24.30 
34.62 
22.69 

6.35 

15.53 
20.35 
20.50 
19.40 
19.10 
12.86 
19.46 
18.78 
28.57 
20.35 

27.78 
19.64 
17.31 
15.07 
14.81 
20.69 
17.86 
20.52 
17.19 
16.52 

20.66 
20.91 
27.38 
21.43 
19.14 
21.88 
20.99 
18.89 
29.41 
18.75 

15.56 
15.91 
17.36 
15.00 

9.52 
15.87 
23.53 
20.8, 
50.00 
15.00 

27.78 
29.41 
13.21 
17.72 
17.94 
25.00 
17.09 
17.33 
16.58 

18.55 

N 

24 
883 

38 
54 

8 
113 
33 
25 

140 
62 
84 

1 
17 
17 
51 
3 

31 
15 

12 
38 
62 

102 
240 

11 
115 
85 

6 
44 

5 
14 
17 
20 
14 
9 

47 
128 

45 
38 

143 
139 

44 
17 
48 

5 
24 

245 
2 

152 

54 
9 

1.606 
7 

14 
45 

4 
39 

1 
6 

38 
2 

13 
20 
88 

7 
155 

19 
167 

5.764 

16 

% 

24.49 
22.29 
25.85 
17.53 
16.33 
23.35 
23.08 
23.81 

22.51 
20.67 
24.07 
11.11 
26.15 

i 20.00 
23.83 
11.54 
26.05 
23.81 

11.65 
22.09 
22.30 
23.56 
25.75 
15.71 
22.16 
21.57 
42.86 
19.05 

27.78 
25.00 
32.69 
27.40 
25.93 
31.03 
23.98 
20.85 
17.58 
16.52 

26.14 
20.47 
17.46 
30.36 
22.97 
15.63 
29.63 
21.84 
11.76 
22.09 

24.00 
20.45 
22.00 
35.00 
33.33 
23.81 
23.53 
19.80 
25.00 
30.00 

30.16 
11.76 
24.53 
25.32 
23.22 
35.00 
26.23 
25.33 
22.69 

22.44 
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N 

25 
860 

42 
87 
10 
99 
40 
22 

196 
83 
92 

2 
17 
35 
62 

6 
27 
21 

29 
43 
81 

120 
251 

21 
102 
100 

4 
68 

2 
14 
15 
15 
12 

8 
57 

136 
74 
45 

133 
160 

45 
13 
46 
12 
23 

301 
9 

172 

70 
11 

1.547 
6 

12 
52 

3 
56 

4 

28 
6 

20 
20 
94 

5 
164 

25 
189 

6.150 

17 

% 

25.51 
21.71 
28.57 
28.25 
20.41 
20.45 
27.97 
20.95 

31.51 
27.67 
26.36 
22.22 
26.15 
41.18 
28.97 
23.08 
22.69 
33.33 

28.16 
25.00 
29.14 
27.71 
26.93 
30.00 
19.65 
25.38 
28.57 
29.44 

11.11 
25.00 
28.85 
20.55 
22.22 
27.59 
29.08 
22.15 
28.91 
19.57 

24.31 
23.56 
17.86 
23.21 
22.01 
3/.50 
28.40 
26.83 
52.94 
25.00 

31.11 
25.00 
21.19 
30.00 
28.57 
27.51 ' 
17.65 .".! 
28.43 
25.00 
20.00 

22.22 
35.29 
37.74 
25.32 
24.80 
25.00 
27.75 
33.33 
25.68 

23.94 

N 

2 
127 

7 

14 
4 

14 
9 
4 

12 
12 
17 
a 
1 
1 
5 
2 
5 
5 

3 
6 
4 
8 

28 
1 
5 

14 
o 
9 

a 
1 
o 
6 
5 
1 
6 

19 
7 

1 

5 
40 

4 
a 
8 
o 
1 

55 
a 

22 

9 
o 

65 
1 
1 
8 
a 
5 
a 
a 
1 
2 
2 
4 
8 
1 

37 
3 

49 

696 

18 

% 

2.04 
3.21 
4.76 
4.55 
8.16 
2.89 
6.29 
3.81 

1.93 
4.00 
4.87 
0.00 
1.54 
1.18 
2.34 
7.69 
4.20 
7.94 

2.91 
3.49 
1.44 
1.85 
3.00 
1.43 
0.96 
3.55 
0.00 
3.90 

0.00 
1.79 
0.00 
8.22 
9.26 
3.45 
3.06 
3.09 
2.73 
0.43 

0.91 
5.89 
1.59 
0.00 
3.83 
0.00 
1.23 
4.90 
0.00 
3.20 

4.00 
0.00 
0.89 
5.00 
2.38 
4.23 
0.00 
2.54 
0.00 
0.00 

0.79 
11.76 
3.77 
5.06 
2.11 
5.00 
6.26 
4.00 
6.66 

2.71 

Over 18 

N % 

3 3.06 
38 0.96 
a 0.00 
4 1.30 
1 2.04 
a 0.00 
a 0.00 
o 0.00 

0.16 
2 0.67 
6 1.72 
a 0.00 
1 1.54 
a 0.00 
a 0.00 
a 0.00 
o 0.00 

1.59 

0.97 
a 0.00 
a 0.00 
a 0.00 
3 0.32 
a 0.00 

0.19 
4 1.02 
o 0.00 

: 0.43 

a 0.00 
o 0.00 
o 0.00 
o 0.00 
a 0.00 
o 0.00 
a 0.00 
a 0.00 

0.39 
0.43 

1 0.18 
3 0.44 
2 0.79 
a 0.00 
2 0.96 
a 0.00 
a 0.00 

10 0.89 
o 0.00 
a 0.00 

a 0.00 
1 2.27 

14 0.19 
1 5.00 
o 0.00 
1 0.53 
o 0.00 
1 0.51 
a 0.00 
o 0.00 

0.79 
a 0.00 
o 0.00 
a 0.00 
2 0.53 
o 0.00 

13 2.20 
a 0.00 

11 1.49 

132 0.51 



TABLE 14: JUVENILES DETAINED BY TYPE OF DETENTION AND NUMBER OF DAYS 
(Does Not Include Philadelphia County) 

--------_ .. ".----~ ---------------_. - -.---~~---.----.-.-~------.---.----~------~------------ -~~ 

: I I t I I Total 

County : DIS::~I::OnS ~oDet~lne~es I ::alne~ se~:~e1 ::t~ne,d-O:::1 Da::y:e~:::ed 
Adams ------ --- -r----~~-1·· 86 ~--+:+ -; -;, j~-7- 120 

Allegheny '3,962' 3,003 959 3,O;~ I" 929 3,889 73 19,317 
Armstrong I 147 I 146 1 146 I 1 147 0 10 
Beaver 308 I 250 58 252 I 56 305 3 1,305 
Bedford 49 45 4 45 4 49 0 46 

Blair 143 I 104 39 105 I 38 138 5 723 

Total 
Days Detained 

Secure 

69 
16,918 

10 
1,286 

46 
1,895 

590 
Berks 484: 390 94 I 390 94 483 1 1,906 

~ad~~~ __ ~_I_-~_5__ 88 ~+-~-L~10__ 95 10 ____ ~_~ ___ ~_ 
Bucks 622 477 145 I 479 '143 616 6 2,4:'6 2,257 
Butler 300 249 51 I 264 36 276 24 601 308 
Cambria 349 257 92 I 258 91 339 10 1,836 1,635 
Cameron 9 9 0' 9 0 9 0 0 0 
Carbon 65 58 7 i 61 4 61 4 148 
Centre 85 73 12 I 73 12 84 215 

Clarion 26 24 2 24 2 26 0 19 
Clearfield 119 108 11 I 110 9 115 4 150 

30 
195 
715 

19 
88 

Chester 214 157 57 159 55 209 I 5 856 

~~:~;:~~ ~~~----t 1;~r :~ I~i~-- 1i ~i~ n~ ---~~ ---!i~--
Cumberland 278 I 242 [ 36 I 244 34 275 3 213 150 
Dauphin 433 311 122 320 113 412 21 3,974 3,320 
Delaware 932 I 636 i 294 I 638 294 932 0 4,350 4,350 
Elk 70 I 70 I 0 I 70 0 70 0 0 
Erie 519 394 I 125 I 402 117 506 13 2,254 
Fayette 394 I 366 I 28 366 28 394 0 100 
Forest 14 I 13 I 1 ,14 0 13 1 23 

Greene • 56 i 53 I 3 53 3 56 0 101 
Huntingdon i 52 I 45 I 7 45 '[ 7 51 1 240 
Indiana ,73 I 65 8 66 7 72 1 98 

101 
185 
72 

5 

Total 
Days Detained 

Other 

51 
2,399 

o 
19 
o 

11 
133 
176 

179 
293 
201 

o 
118 

20 
141 

o 
62 

49 
325 

63 
654 

o 
o 

191 
o 

23 
41 

o 
o 

55 
26 
o ~~~i:t:on ;: I;; : ;~ '[ ~ ;: ~ '" 8~ 

Lackawanna 196 I 150 46 152 44 193 3 431 
15 71 

Lancaster 614 I 484 I 130 491 I 123 586 2'" 3,007 
Lawrence 256 I 241 15 242 I 14 255 1 280 

Lebanon __ 230 -L ~~n0 '_1~_ 22~ ____ .?_ 227 3 __ -Il. __ __ _ 
Lehigh 547 i 430 117 439 108 515 32 2,512 
Luzerne 679, 641 38 641 38 I' 678 1 469 
Lycoming 252 I 229 I 23 237 15 243 9 578 
McKean 56 47 9 50 6 53 3 140 

~~~~i~r 2~; I 1~~ 6~ 1~~ 4~ 1~~ 3~ 1,8~~ 
Monroe 81! 71 10 71 10 81 0 178 
Montgomery 1,122, 824 298 850 272 1,085 37 6,718 

Montour i 17 I 16t 1 16 17 0 6 
Northampton I 688 ~ 25 663 25 685 3 341 

Northumberland --:--m-
I 

204 -21 209 16 218 7 269 
Perry I 44 I 36 8 37 7 43 1 64 
Pike i 20 I 15 5 17 3 18 2 83 
Potter ,42 37 5 38 4 40 2 51 

Schuylkill I 189 'I 
166 1 23 ,I 166 23 189 0 254 

Snyder I 17 15 2 15 2 17 0 16 
Somerset '197, 190 7 I 190 7 196 1 61 

Sullivan I 4 '!~ lot 4 0 4 0 0 {i~S9:uehanna ~ ~ 1~~ 1i --1~~ -1~- 1* 1~ 1~~ ~ 23~ 
Union ,17 16 1 16 1 17 0 10 
Venango I 53 51 2 51 2 53 0 11 
Warren 79 66113 66 13 78 171 
Washington : 379 338 41 342 37 375 480 
Wayne 20 17 3 18 2 19 24 

360 37801 I 2,627 
260 I 20 

--1,~i----+ --6-~:-~-i 
439 30 
312 266 

73 
914 

73 
178 

5,750 
6 

308 

187 
43 
23 
30 

254 
16 
19 
o 
o 

211 
10 
11 

166 
460 

12 

67 
966 

o 
o 

968 
o 

33 

82 
21 
60 
21 
o 
o 

42 
o 
o 

28 
o 
o 
5 

Westmoreland 591 I 4441147 445 146 585 6 1,856 1,714 
Wyoming 75 73 2 73 2 75 0 12 12 

~~~AL 18,:::-_t~m-j3;4:~ 15,~;~ 3'2~; 17':~~ J 4~~ ___________ ~:~~~: -j 5::~:: 

20 
12 

142 
o 

152 

1 Youth may be detained in both secure and other type of detention. 
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9,412 

County 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford 
Berks 
Blair 
Bradford 

Bucks 
Butler 
Cambria 
Cameron 
Carbon 
Centre 
Chester 
Clarion 
Clearfield 
Clinton 

Columbia 
Crawford 
Cumberland 
Dauphin 
Delaware 
Elk 
Erie 
Fayette 
Forest 
Franklin 

Fulton 
Greene 
Huntingdon 
Indiana 
Jefferson 
Juniata 
Lackawanna 
Lancaster 
Lawrence 
Lebanon 

Lehigh 
Luzerne 
Lycoming 
McKean 
Mercer 
Mifflin 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Montour 
Northampton 

Northumberland 
Perry 
Pike 
Potter 
Schuylkill 
Snyder 
Somerset 
Sullivan 
Susquehanna 

Tioga 
Union 
Venango 
Warren 
Washington 
Wayne 
Westmoreland 
Wyoming 
York 

TOTAL 

TABLE 15: SECURE DETENTION BY MOST SERIOUS ALLEGED OFFENSE 
(Does Not Include Philadelphia County) 

Total 
Secure 

Detention 
Experiences 

8 
929 

1 
56 
4 

94 
38 
10 

143 
36 
91 
o 
4 

12 
55 

2 
9 

13 

3 
3 

34 
113 
294 

o 
117 

28 
o 
6 

2 
3 
7 
7 
2 
3 

44 
123 

14 
7 

108 
38 
15 
6 

48 
9 

10 
272 

1 
25 

16 
7 
3 
4 

23 
2 
7 
o 
o 

11 
1 
2 

13 
37 

2 
146 

2 
94 

3,217 

Rape 

o 
14 
o 
o 
o 
2 
o 
o 
3 
3 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
7 

16 

3 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
3 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
1 
2 
o 
o 
2 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
4 
o 
3 

66 

! Aggra­
vated 

Robbery' Arson Assault 

77 
o 
2 

13 
5 
o 
6 
o 
2 

o 
o 
2 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
6 

22 
28 

2 

o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
2 

11 
4 
o 
4 
2 
1 
o 
2 
o 
o 

16 
o 
1 

2 
o 
o 
o 
2 
o 
o 

o 
o 
1 
o 
2 
o 
8 
o 

12 

239 

o 
11 
o 
1 
o 
1 
2 
o 
1 
2 
3 

o 
o 
2 
o 
o 
2 

1 
o 
o 
4 
2 

o 
1 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
4 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
3 
o 
o 
9 
o 

1 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
2 

o 
o 
o 
1 
1 
o 
2 
o 
2 

60 

o 
65 
o 
1 
o 
6 
2 
3 

16 
1 
7 

o 
o 
5 
1 
1 
o 
1 
3 
1 
6 

53 

6 
4 

o 
o 

1 
o 
o 
1 
8 
o 

6 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

31 
o 
2 

o 
o 
o 
o 
2 
o 
o 

2 
1 
o 
1 
1 
o 
8 
o 
4 

253 
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, 

I 
Burglary i Theft 

o 
123 

o 
10 
2 

26 
10 
4 t 

30 
8 

18 

1 
3 

17 
o 
3 
3 

1 
o 
4 

28 
69 

34 
5 

3 

o 

3 
3 
o 
o 
6 

30 
4 
2 

30 
12 

7 
3 
7 
1 

44 
o 
8 

3 
3 
2 
3 
4 
o 
2 

4 
o 
1 
5 

16 
1 

18 
o 

24 

650 

5 
227 

o 
16 
o 

25 
6 
o 

35 
9 

18 

1 
2 

17 
o 
3 
1 

o 
o 
7 

21 
57 

29 
10 

3 

2 

o 
o 
2 

14 
33 
3 

35 
12 
5 
3 
7 
4 
5 

89 
o 
3 

5 
4 
1 
o 
6 
o 
o 

2 
o 
o 
5 
8 
o 

46 
2 

29 

820 

Retail 
Theft 

o 
23 
o 
1 
o 

o 
o 
2 
o 
4 

o 
o 
2 
o 
o 
1 

o 
o 
r 
2 
7 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
3 
1 
o 
o 
4 
o 
o 

18 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
3 

75 

i Simple 
Drugs i Assault 

21 
o 
1 
o 
1 
o 
o 
9 
o 
o 

o 
1 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
2 
o 
8 

o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
3 
o 

3 

o 

o 
o 
7 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
2 
o 
o 

1 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
7 
o 
4 

75 

I 
63 
o 
5 
1 
9 

2 

13 
4 
5 

2 
o 
3 
o 

o 
o 

8 
13 

23 
2 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
6 

10 
1 
o 
2 
5 
o 
o 
2 
o 
2 

28 
o 

1 
o 
o 
1 

o 
1 

1 
o 
o 
o 
2 

14 
o 
3 

244 

~~·~Prl~!~" ....................... d~ ........................ __ ...... ____ ...... ____________ ~ .. ______________________ ~ __________________ ~~~ ____ ~ ______________________________________________________ ~~ ____ ~ ____ ~ __ ~ 

Other 
Offenses 

o 
305 

19 
o 

10 
12 

1 

28 
9 

34 

o 
6 
6 

1 
5 

o 
o 
9 

15 
41 

19 
4 

o 
o 
o 
2 
2 
2 

15 
20 
2 
2 

24 
5 
o 
o 

22 
4 
1 

28 
1 
9 

2 
o 
o 
o 
6 

2 

o 
o 

o 
39 
o 

10 

735 



County 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford 
Berks 
Blair 
Bradford 

Bucks 
Butler 
Cambria 
Cameron 
Carbon 
Centre 
Chester 
Clanon 
Clearfield 
Clinton 

Columbia 
Crawford 
Cumberland 
Dauphin 
Delaware 
Elk 
Erie 
Fayette 
Forest 
Franklin 

Fulton 
Greene 
Huntingdon 
Indiana 
Jefferson 
Juniata 
Lackawanna 
Lancaster 
Lawrence 
Lebanon 

L.ehigh 
Luzerne 
Lycoming 
McKean 
Mercer 
Mifflin 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Montour 
t-Jor~~a!'1pton 

Northumberland 
Perry 
Pike 
Potter 
Schuylkill 
Snyder 
Somerset 
Sullivan 
S~sCluehanna 

Tioga 
Union 
Venango 
Warren 
Washington 
Wayne 
Westmoreland 
Wyoming 
York 

TOTAL 

Percent of Total 

TABLE 16: SECURE DETENTION BY DISPOSITION 
(Does Not Include Philadelphia County) 

Total 
Secure 

i Detention 
i Experiences; 

Transfer 
to Other 
Juvenile 

Court 
Complaint ! Dismissed informal Fines & 

Costs 
8 

929 
1 

56 
4 

94 
38 
10 

143 
36 
91 
o 
4 

12 
55 

2 
9 

13 

3 
3 

34 
113 
294 

o 
117 
28 
o 
6 

2 
3 
7 
7 

2 
3 

44 
123 
14 

7 
---." ---r-- --

108 
38 
15 
6 

48 
9 

10 
272 

1 
_ L 25 

16 
7 
3 
4 

23 
2 
7 
o 
o 

11 
1 
2 

13 
37 

2 
146 

2 
94 

3,217 

100.0 

Withdrawn i Warned 
-+.- ..... -~----+-

I 0 

o 

4 
1 
4 
1 

. ____ .. ___ 0 

-i-

9 

5 

o 
2 
6 
o 
3 
o 
1 
2 
9 
6 

27 

4 
o 

o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
2 
o 
1 
2 
o 
o 
7 
o 
o 

1 
o 
1 

27 
o 

2 
o 
o 
3 
1 
o 
3 

5 
o 
1 
o 
o 
o 
6 
1 
3 

155 

4.82 

o 
o 
o 
6 
o 
2 
o 
o 
3 
o 

o 
4 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
29 

o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
3 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

19 
o 

75 

2.33 

-24-

i , 

55 
o 
8 
1 
o 
o 
o 
2 
o 
2 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
3 
o 

5 
5 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
1 
o 
1 

o 
o 
o 
o 
2 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
5 
o 
o 
1 
o 

95 

2.95 

i Adjustment 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
4 
1 
o 
4 
o 
o 

o 
o 
3 
o 
o 
4 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
2 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

11 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
2 32 

0.99 0.06 

I 
I i Dismissed 
i Not 
isubstantiated 

76 
o 
3 
o 
2 
o 
1 

3 
3 
3 

o 
o 
3 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 

42 

2 

o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
3 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 

2 
o 
1 

o 
o 
o 
o 
2 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
1 
3 
o 

13 
o 
2 

173 

5.38 

TABLE 16: SECURE DETENTION BY DISPOSITION (Continued) 
(Does Not Include Philadelphia County) 

County 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford 
Berks 
Blair 
Bradford 

Bucks 
Butler 
Cambria 
Cameron 
Carbon 
Centre 
Chester 
Clarion 
Clearfield 
Clinton 

Columbia 
Crawford 
Cumberland 
Dauphin 
Delaware 
Elk 
Erie 
Fayette 
Forest 
Franklin 

Fulton 
Greene 
Huntingdon 
Indiana 
Jefferson 
Juniata 
Lackawanna 
Lancaster 
Lawrence 
Lebanon 

Lehigh 
Luzerne 
Lycoming 
McKean 
Mercer 
Mifflin 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Montour 
Northalllpton 

Northumberland 
Perry 
Pike 
Potter 
Schuylkill 
Snyder 
Somerset 
Sullivan 
Susquehanna 

Tioga 
Union 
Venango 
Warren 
Washington 
Wayne 
Westmoreland 
Wyoming 
York 

TOTAL 

Percent of Total 

Referred to 
Another 
Agency 

o 
o 
o 
1 
o 

13 
o 
1 

5 
o 

o 
o 
3 
o 
o 
1 

o 
o 

o 

1 
3 

2 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
3 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
o 
2 
o 
1 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
2 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
3 
o 
o 

48 

1.49 

Consen: 
Decree 

o 
o 
2 
o 
o 
2 
o 
9 

4 

o 
2 
8 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

10 

o 

o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
o 
2 

1 
o 
2 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
3 
o 
1 

1 
3 
o 
o 
2 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

17 
o 
4 

80 

2.49 

Probation 

151 
o 

14 
o 

23 
17 

3 

22 
8 

27 

2 
o 
5 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 

13 
30 
96 

18 
3 

o 
o 
o 

1 
o 
1 
8 

23 
1 
o 

36 
14 

3 
1 

10 
4 
2 

84 
o 

10 

3 
3 
o 
o 
4 
o 
1 

2 
o 
o 
2 
7 
1 

34 
o 

12 

702 

21.82 

Continued Certified to 
on Previolls Criminal 
Dispositon Court 

I 
t-

O I 0 
o 3 
o 0 
o 
o 0 
o 1 

o 
o 0 

1 5 
1 2 
6 2 

o 0 
o 0 
1 0 
1 0 
o 0 
o 3 

o 0 
o 0 
2 0 
1 6 
o 19 

o 
o 0 

o 0 

o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
2 0 
1 0 
o 0 
o 0 

o 1 
o 1 
7 0 
o 2 
o 0 
3 3 
o 0 
1 1 

o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 

o 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
1 0 
o 0 
o 2 
o 0 
2 1 

33 57 

1.03 1.77 

-25-

Other 

o 
14 
o 

o 
o 
o 
1 

5 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 

4 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
2 

o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
3 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
5 
o 
o 

43 

1.34 

Placement 

4 
630 

o 
16 

2 
45 
16 

4 

75 
19 
38 

1 
8 

22 

o 
6 
5 

1 
1 
7 

64 
71 

82 
13 

3 

o 
2 
4 
6 
o 
2 

29 
90 
12 

7 

54 
22 
11 

3 
25 
3 
4 

147 
1 
7 

9 
o 
3 
1 
5 
2 

3 

10 
20 
o 

46 
o 

58 

1,722 

53.53 
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TABLE 17: SECURE DETENTION BY MOST SERIOUS SUBSTANTIATED OFFENSE 
(Does Not Include Philadelphia County) 

Total I i 
: No Sub- I Secure 

Detention 
Experiences 

Istantlated: 
I Offense j Rape : Robbery Arson 

Aggra­
vated 

Assault ~ Burglary Theft 
Retail 
Theft 

: I I Simple I Other 
Drugs : Assault I Offenses County 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford 
Berks 
Blair 
Bradford 

Bucks 
Butler 
Cambria 
Cameron 
Ca,bon 
Centre 
Chester 
Clarion 
Clearfield 
Clinton 

Columbia 
Crawford 
Cumberland 
Dauphin 
Delaware 
Elk 
Erie 
Fayette 
Forest 
Fra'lKIIn 

Fulton 
Greene 
Huntingdon 
IrcJia:1a 
JefferS<:ln 
Juniata 
Lackawanna 
Lancaster 
Lawrer,c~ 

i-ebanon 

Len:;,;h 
Luzerne 
LiCOm,ng 
McMan 
Mercer 
M!ffllf"1 

M,~ nr"--le 
Montgomery 
Mc,ntvur 
Northampton 

Northumberland 
Perry 
Pike 
Potter 
Schuylkill 
Snyder 
Somerset 
Sullivan 
Susquehanna 

Tioga 
Union 
Venango 
Warren 
Washington 
Wayne 
Westmoreland 
Wyoming 
York 

8 
929 

1 
56 

4 
94 
38 
10 

143 
36 
91 
o 
4 

12 
55 

2 
9 

13 

3 
3 

34 
113 
294 

o 
117 

28 
o 
6 

2 
3 
7 

2 
3 

44 
123 

14 
7 

108 
38 
15 

6 
48 

9 
10 

272 

25 

16 
7 
3 
4 

23 
2 
7 
o 
o 

11 

2 
13 
37 

2 
146 

2 
94 

, I 

~---~------r ---" 
! 3 i 0 I 1 
; 70 8, 66 

o 0 0 
22 0 2 

o 1 
10 0 11 
205 
200 

29 
7 

14 

2 
20 

7 

o 
o 
5 

10 
105 

5 
11 

3 

2 
o 
2 
o 
o 
o 
4 
.) 

1 
o 
7 

1 

1 
3 
2 
3 

11 
f) 

7 

3 
.) 

o 
o 

10 
o 

1 
o 
o 
1 

10 
1 

59 
2 

19 

2 
o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
5 
o 

IJ 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
3 
o 
o 
G 
iJ 

1 
') 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
2 
o 

25 

5 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 

o 
o 
6 

19 
34 

2 

o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 

9 
o 
o 

2 

o 

\) 

o 
14 
o 

2 
o 
o 
o 
2 
o 
o 

o 
o 
1 
o 
1 
o 
3 
o 

10 

208 

o 
7 

o 
1 
2 
o 

2 

o 
o 
2 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
3 
o 

o 

o 
I) 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
4 
IJ 
o 

o 
o 
o 
2 
\J 
o 
5 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
2 

o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 
2 
o 
1 

40 

-26-

o 
40 
o 
o 
o 
4 
1 
o 

10 
1 
5 

o 
o 
1 
o 
1 
o 

1 
5 

14 

5 

o 
o 

1 
o 
o 
1 

5 
(I 

~ 

o 
i) 

1-, 

o 
:) 

o 
16 

o 
o 
o 
o 
1 

o 
o 

2 

o 
o 
1 
o 
4 
o 
4 

136 

6 
o 

21 
8 
2 

24 
7 

14 

o 
3 
9 
o 
3 

o 
3 

30 
8 

33 

o 

J 
o 
o 
6 

29 
3 
2 

:.m 
10 

6 

B 
o 

35 

5 

3 
3 
1 

o 
4 
o 
2 

4 
o 
1 
2 

13 
o 
9 
o 

19 

474 

3 
195 

o 
10 
o 

25 
7 

24 
7 

16 

2 
2 

17 
o 
2 
1 

o 
o 
5 

19 
28 

27 
4 

o 

2 
o 
o 
2 

14 
34 

3 

32 
13 

j 

2 
4 

5 
82 
o 
2 

3 
o 
2 
o 
2 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
5 
8 
o 

27 
o 

21 

668 

o 
21 
o 
1 
o 
1 
o 
o 
2 r 
o 
2 

o 
o 
2 
o 
o 
1 

o 
o 
o 
2 
o 

o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
n 

t! 
o 
3 
1 
(I 

u 
4 
o 
o 

;'"!1 

o 
fJ 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 

65 

-~ --+---

1 
19 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
7 
o 
o 

o 
1 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
2 
o 
iJ 

1 
o 

U 

Q 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
3 
o 

3 

1 

o 
o 
b 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
o 

1 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
6 
o 
3 

61 

o 
60 
o 
5 
1 
9 
o 
3 

---t-

9 I 

4 I 

7 

1 
o 
1 
o 
o 
o 
o 

5 
9 

21 

21 
2 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
3 
9 

(1 

ti 
o 
;1 

3 
Q 
1 

35 
o 

1 

o 
o 
1 
U 
o 
o 

1 
o 
o 
1 
2 
o 
9 
o 
2 

235 

o 
349 

1 
9 
1 

11 
13 

2 

30 
8 

31 

o 
4 
2 
1 
2 
2 

o 
1 
7 

11 
84 

o 
o 
o 

2 

14 
22 

7 

24 
4 
1 
o 

23 
3 

4" 
1 
;) 

4 
() 

o 
3 
3 
1 
2 

2 
o 
o 
3 
2 

25 
o 

13 

814 

TABLE 18: TOTAL DISPOSITIONS BY SCHOOL STATUS AND HIGHEST GRADE 
COMPLETED 

County 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford 
Berks 
Blair 
Bradford 

Bucks 
Butler 
Cambria 
Cameron 
Carbon 
Centre 
Chester 
Clarion 
Clearfield 
Clinton 

Columbia 
Crawford 
Cumberland 
Dauphin 
Delaware 
Elk 
Erie 
Fayette 
Forest 
Franklin 

Fulton 
Greene 
Huntingdon 
Indiana 
Jefferson 
Juniata 
Lackawanna 
Lancaster 
Lawrence 
Lebanon 

Lehigh 
Luzerne 
Lycoming 
McKean 
Mercer 
Mifflin 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Montour 
Northampton 

Northumberland 
Perry 
Philadelphia 
Pike 
Potter 
Schuylkill 
Snyder 
Somerset 
Sullivan 
Susquehanni) 

Tioga 
Union 
Venango 
Warren 
Washington 
Wayne 
Westmoreland 
Wyoming 
York 

TOTAL 

----------l 

SCHOOL STATUS HIGHEST GRADE COMPLETED : 
---T Total 

Dispositions 

j 
In 

_lJ.nk_nown . School 

98 11 I 
3,962 1,482 I 

147 17 I 
308 69 I 

4:~ 1 ~ I 
143 14 I 

i~lli -I 
9 I 2 

65 8 
85 12 

214 10 
26 0 

119 28 
63 0 

103 
172 
278 
433 
932 

70 
519 
394 

14 
231 

18 
56 
52 
73 
54 
29 

196 
614 
256 
230 

547 
679 
252 
56 

209 
32 
81 

1,122 
17 

688 

225 
44 

7,299 
20 
42 

189 
17 

197 
4 

20 

126 
17 
53 
7fJ 

379 
20 

591 
75 

736 

25,688 

7 
o 
8 

32 
932 

2 

30 
o 
5 

o 
10 
21 
o 
8 
o 

18 
o 

200 
o 
6 

157 
3 
2 

21 
1 

25 
12 

2 
213 

22 
o 

7,299 
o 
o 
o 
o 
7 
2 
1 

o 
o 
1 

1 
10 

2 
104 

11 
154 

11,109 

70 
1,973 

109 
215 
35 

378 
92 
85 

478 
232 
238 

6 
49 
51 

157 
23 
71 
47 

76 
134 
214 
308 

o 
61 

440 
306 

11 
174 

15 
40 
24 
53 
38 
21 

122 
509 
48 

191 

445 
422 
202 
50 

155 
19 
52 

858 
10 

419 

155 
32 
o 

15 
38 

139 
15 

172 
1 

16 

111 
13 
42 
65 

301 
11 

443 
48 

418 

-- --1- ------T - ----T - ---- - - -~-- -r -- --J 

~cU::~fl u~~;;wn un:

l

er __ ~~ _~I! ~o '; 1_12;-~ 
507 1,493 1,192 567 356 230 I 124 i 

~~ ~:1~~ ~! ~~ ~~ I' 1~ I 
95 15 241 103 62 48 15 

1!~ :: 2~--rll 1~~ 1~~ ---~~+-:~ 
36 48 117 63 41 27 4 
50 65 116 73 52 39 4 

1 0 4 2 1 1 1 
8 11 27 13 6 7 1 

22 13 23 13 13 14 9 
47 12 71 59 37 25 10 

3 0 12 8 2 4 0 
20 29 34 21 17 10 8 

~- .;::-:: -:;-t- ,; ; 
56 25 118 46 57 24 8 
93 34 190 80 81 35 13 
o 932 0 0 0 0 0 
7 2 29 15 9 7 8 

78 4 290 102 71 39 13 
58 41 114 75 77 54 33 
300 473 0 

52 11 114 40 34 18 14 

3 
6 
7 

20 
8 
8 

56 
105 

8 
39 

96 
100 
47 

4 
33 
12 
4 

252 
5 

56 

48 
12 
o 
5 
4 

50 
2 

18 
1 
3 

15 
4 

10 
13 
68 
7 

44 
16 

164 

2,818 

~-.~.- -

2 12 0 
15 18 9 
20 7 9 

1 
15 

1 
22 

203 
o 
8 

169 
5 
2 

21 
5 

29 
13 
3 

323 

24 
o 

7,299 
1 

o 
1 

10 
2 
o 
o 
1 

1 
6 
2 

115 
23 

156 

11,419 

31 
15 
10 
93 

376 
29 

114 

261 
244 
112 

22 
94 

6 
26 

326 
2 

173 j 
~~ ... 

o 
3 

12 
87 

6 
69 
o 
9 

34 
2 

22 
31 

155 
2 

166 
11 

203 

6,219 

20 
11 
10 
35 
99 

5 
54 

118 
109 
64 
14 
43 
11 
11 

294 
4 

94 

42 
10 
o 
5 

12 
31 

3 
41 
o 
4 

42 
4 

10 
20 
85 

8 
109 

12 
208 

3,294 

2 
8 
9 
9 
6 
3 

26 
79 
13 
38 

84 
64 
48 11 
27 

5 
10 

195 
5 

61 

33 
6 
o 
4 
7 

31 
5 

33 
1 
6 

29 
5 
8 

16 
59 

2 
123 

17 
108 

2,427 

-27-

1 
6 
4 

10 
5 
3 

13 
46 

5 
11 

63 
61 
21 

6 
18 
4 
5 

136 
2 

27 

32 
4 
o 
3 

10 
27 

2 
38 

16 
3 
8 
9 

65 
5 

67 
10 
45 

1,616 

1 
o 
3 
2 
2 
2 
7 

13 
1 

13 

13 
32 

2 
1 
6 
1 
o 

158 
1 

10 

11 
3 
o 
4 
o 

13 
o 
6 
o 
o 
5 
2 
4 
2 
9 

11 
2 

16 

713 



-- -.---. -- - -r--' 

County 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford 
Berks 
Blair 
Bradford 

Bucks 
Butler 
Cambria 
Cameron 
Carbon 
Centre 
Chester 
Clarion 
Clearfield 
Clinton 

Columbia 
Crawford 
Cumberland 
Dauphin 
Delaware 
Elk 
Erie 
Fayette 
Forest 
Franklin 

Fulton 
Greene 
Huntingdon 
indiana 
Jefferson 
Juniata 
Lackawanna 
Lancaster 
Lawrence 
Lebanon 

Lehigh 
Luzerne 
Lycoming 
McKean 
Mercer 
Mifflin 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Montour 

N(J~tharnP~on 

Northumberland ; 
Perry 
Philadelphia 
Pike 
Potter 
Schuylkill 
Snyder 
Somerset 
Sullivan 
Susquehanna 
.---~------

Tioga 
Union 
Venango 
Warren 
Washington 
Wayne 
Westmoreland 
Wyoming 
York 

TABLE 19: TOTAL DISPOSITIONS BY FAMILY STATUS 

FAMILY STATUS OF YOUTH'S NATURAL PARENTS 

98 
3,962 

147 
308 

49 
484 
143 
105 

- -··--··--·T---·-------~ -------1·- --.-
I I ' 
: I I 
' , 

Unknown : Married 
- .. -'- --- -.-1-- --- -. 

9 48 
1,465 

15 
66 
12 
14 
32 

6 

821 
60 
96 
17 

161 
60 
43 

: 
Divorced j Separated 
----- -I 

18 
893 
55 
83 
17 

159 
32 
46 

i 
I 

i 

14 
556 

6 
28 
2 

62 
6 
4 

-- ---~ ..... - -

I 
~ 

622 I 

300 
349 

9 
65 
85 

214 
26 

119 
63 

103 
172 
278 
433 
932 

70 
519 
394 

14 
231 

18 
56 
52 
73 
54 
29 

196 
614 
256 
230 

547 
679 
252 
56 

209 
32 
81 

1.122 
17 

688 

225 
44 

7,299 
20 
42 

189 
17 

197 
4 

20 

126 
17 
53 
79 

379 
20 

591 
75 

736 

25 
23 
64 

1 
9 

10 
15 
a 

32 

9 
3 

48 
40 

932 
2 
3 

18 
o 

15 

16 
~1 

a 
10 
a 

21 
3 

200 
a 

24 
178 

4 
1 

22 
a 
5 

20 
4 

378 

20 
a 

7,299 
1 
a 
a 

13 
2 
a 
o 
o 

11 
o 

94 
19 

152 

306 
116 
134 

3 
25 
37 
75 
11 
36 
34 

39 
60 
93 
93 
o 

35 
211 
144 

8 
105 

9 
26 
hl 
34 
'9 
14 
61 

226 
28 
97 

219 
230 
97 
26 
56 
15 
39 

561 
6 

156 

88 
14 
o 
9 

15 
73 
8 

121 
2 
7 

53 
9 

19 
29 

176 
8 

207 
37 

188 
116 
97 

4 
15 
27 
94 

9 
38 
22 

41 
69 
98 

104 
a 

31 
209 
145 

89 

6 
10 

17 
19 
8 

65 
216 

15 
94 

169 
163 
103 

18 
90 
11 
19 

344 
3 

93 

93 
26 
o 
8 

19 
62 

5 
51 
o 

10 

58 
6 

26 
40 

134 
10 

194 
13 

50 
20 
19 
1 
2 
3 

14 
2 
4 
4 

3 
22 
14 
83 
o 
o 

58 
19 
o 

10 

o 
o 

111 
2 
2 

14 
109 

9 
25 

59 
53 
27 

4 
9 
3 
8 

111 
1 

29 

8 
3 
o 
1 
1 

16 
3 
6 
o 
1 

5 
2 
1 
1 

29 
2 

32 
2 

36 

One 
Parent 

Deceased 

9 
210 

9 
25 

1 
28 
13 

6 

31 
18 
18 
o 

10 
7 

13 
3 
6 
2 

11 
12 
22 
49 
a 
2 

32 
42 

4 
12 

2 
4 
4 
4 
4 
5 

22 
43 

3 
12 

43 
50 
8 
6 

12 
3 

10 
61 

1 
31 

16 
o 
o 
1 
6 

28 
o 
5 
a 
1 

10 
o 
6 
8 

18 
o 

46 
4 

43 

Both 
Parents 

Deceased 

o 
17 
o 
1 
o 
5 
o 
o 
1 
4 
2 
o 
o 
o 
3 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
1 
o 
o 
3 
o 

a 
a 
o 
a 
o 
o 
a 
o 
2 
a 
a 
2 
5 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
4 
o 

o 
1 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 

o 
a 
a 
o 
o 
a 
3 
a 
1 
o 
7 

TOTAL 25,688 11,391 

232 

5,916 

257 

5,182 1,637 1,115 65 

-28-

Other 

o 
o 
2 
9 
a 

55 
o 
o 

21 
3 

15 
o 
4 
1 
o 
1 
3 
a 
o 
6 
3 

63 
o 
o 
3 

26 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
2 
o 
o 

13 
15 
1 
2 

31 
o 

13 
1 

20 
o 
a 

21 
2 
o 
o 
o 
a 
a 
1 

10 
a 
o 
a 
1 

o 
a 
o 
o 
8 
a 

17 
o 
9 

382 

TABLE 20: TOTAL DISPOSITIONS BY LIVING ARRANGEMENT OF YOUTH 
- ------ .------.--.-.--.- -'-1 

County 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford 
Berks 
81al' 
Bradford 

r 

I Total 
! Dispositions -----t .... --;~ 
I 3,962 
I 147 

I
I 308 

49 
I 484 

- - -~---.--- .. - l 143 
105 

Bucks 
Butler 
Cambria 
Cameron 
Carbon 
Centre 
Chester 
Clarion 
Clearfield 
Clinton 

Columbia 
Crawford 
Cumberland 
Dauphin 
Delaware 
Elk 
Erie 
Fayette 
Forest 
Franl-.lln 

Fulton 
Greene 
Huntingdon 
Indiana 
Jefferson 
Juniata 
Lackawanna 
Lancaster 
Lawrence 
Lebanon 

Lehigh 
Luzerne 
Lycoming 
McKean 
Mercer 
Mifflin 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Montour 
Northampton - .. .. -------

Northumberland 
Perry 
Philadelphia 
Pike 
Potter 
Schuylkill 
Snyder 
Somerset 
Sullivan 
Susquehanna 

Tioga 
Union 
Venango 
Warren 
Washington 
Wayne 
Westmoreland 
Wyoming 
York 

TOTAL 

I
I 622 

300 
I 

I 
349 

9 
65 
85 

214 
26 

119 
63 

103 
172 
278 
433 
932 

70 
519 
394 

14 
231 

18 
56 
52 
73 
54 
29 

196 
614 
256 
230 

547 
679 
252 
56 

209 
32 
81 

1,122 
17 

688 

225 
44 

7,299 
20 
42 

189 
17 

197 
4 

20 

126 
17 
53 
79 

379 
20 

591 
75 

736 

25,688 

Unknown 

1 
1,472 

13 
67 
1 
7 
6 
2 

13 
8 

59 
a 
8 

10 
8 
a 

28 
a 
8 
2 
7 

25 
932 

3 
1 

13 
o 
7 

10 
20 
o 
6 
a 

17 
2 

200 
o 
3 

152 
2 
a 
8 
o 
a 

12 
2 

153 

17 
a 

7,299 
a 
o 
a 
1 
7 
2 
a 
a 
1 
o 
1 

13 
o 

82 
18 

148 

10,878 

Both 
Parents 

47 
724 
56 
95 
16 

153 
61 
43 

-------------
290 
107 
128 

5 
26 
34 
72 
9 

35 
31 

37 
59 
99 
97 
a 

31 
201 
136 

6 
98 

9 
25 
20 
29 
19 
12 
63 

217 
29 
97 

208 
227 
83 
25 
51 
12 
37 

548 
6 

199 

83 
14 
o 
9 

11 
70 

7 
111 

2 
7 

50 
8 

16 
31 

154 
9 

201 
35 

217 

5,647 

-29-

Mother 

30 
1,295 

37 
109 

18 
185 

60 
39 

191 
104 
115 

3 
22 
23 
82 

5 
43 
19 

40 
73 

100 
193 

o 
35 

217 
180 

4 
70 

3 
15 

7 
26 
19 
9 

81 
269 

22 
87 

229 
198 
124 
19 
71 
13 
32 

385 
6 

229 

59 
23 
o 
6 

18 
65 
8 

50 
o 
8 

44 
7 

21 
24 

130 
9 

215 
12 

246 

6,081 

-r---T-

l "'h"_j _ 
I 11: I 
I 1; 

I 
3: I 
7 I 
9 I 

I 50 - t--

I ;~ I 
3 I 

'l I 
3_1-- _ 
7 I 

2~ I 
2~ I 

43 
21 
o 

19 
- ~ -

3 I 
I 

2 
5 
4 
4 
5 

51 
5 

25 

41 
40 
12 

7 
22 
5 
6 

81 
a 

39 

19 
2 
a 
2 
3 
5 
a 
4 
o 
3 

4 
a 
7 
4 

27 
1 

3\:J 
4 

45 

Other 

14 
357 
34 
18 
10 

104 
9 

12 

78 
58 
19 
1 
6 

12 
34 

9 
7 

10 

11 
29 
51 
93 
a 
o 

57 
44 

4 
37 

2 
5 
3 

13 
6 
4 

30 
75 
a 

21 

66 
62 
31 

5 
57 

2 
6 

96 
3 

68 

47 
5 
o 
3 

10 
49 

1 
25 
o 
2 

28 
1 
9 

19 
55 

1 
54 

6 
80 

1,014 2,068 



------- -.......,.......- ,~---------~ 

TABLE 21: TOTAL DISPOSITIONS BY NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD 

County 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford 
Berks 
Blair 
Bradford 

Bucks 
Butler 
Cambria 
Cameron 
Carbon 
Centre 
Chester 
Clarton 
Clearflela 
Clinton 

Ce>lumbia 
Crawfurd 
Cumberland 
iJa.upiifn 
Df'lawa'e 
Elk 
ErIe 
~drett6 

Fcrest 
Fra:lkil~ 

Ft;:ton 
Grepr.~ 

M 1_; '-', ~I'" I,; jC1r 

!rlJiana 
Jet1f;"scin 

Lar:caster 
Ldwrence 
Lebanon 

Lehigh 
Luzern., 
Lycoming 
McKean 
Mercer 
Mifflin 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Montour 
Northampton 

Northumberland 
Perry 
Philadelphia 
Pike 
Potter 
Schuylkill 
Snyder 
Somerset 
Sullivan 
Susquehanna 

Tioga 
Union 
Venango 
Warren 
Washington 
Wayne 
Westmoreland 
Wyoming 
York 

TOTAL 
. - . -- - --1--

Total I 

Dispositions i ,-- r 
98 I 

Unknown 

3.962 
147 
308 
49 

484 
143 
105 

622 
300 
349 

9 
65 
85 

214 
26 

119 
63 

103 
172 
278 
.j33 
932 

70 
519 
394 

14 
231 

18 
56 
52 

54 
29 

lee 
fi14 
256 
230 

547 
679 
252 
56 

209 
32 
81 

1,122 
17 

688 

225 
44 

7,299 
20 
42 

189 
17 

197 
4 

20 

126 
17 
53 
79 

379 
20 

591 
75 

736 

25,688 

96 
1,530 

16 
74 
11 
33 
64 
4 

45 
98 
91 
o 

13 
19 
23 
o 

34 
2 

11 
4 

fiB 
59 

832 
2 

11 
27 
o 

24 

;€ 
21 

6 

19 
7 

201 
o 

49 
239 

5 
1 

27 
1 

38 
231 

3 
609 

37 
o 

7,299 
3 
2 
1 
3 

38 
2 
o 

12 
1 
3 
5 

16 
o 

134 
54 

178 __ 1, __ 
12,580 I 

----- - ---- t 
a 

19 
a 
1 
a 
9 
7 
a 
2 
o 
1 
a 
a 
1 
2 
a 
1 
a 
2 
2 
a 
2 
a 
o 
3 
a 
o 

o 
o 

U 
2 

3 
3 
2 
o 
a 
a 
a 
7 
o 
2 

o 
o 
a 
a 

a 
2 
o 
1 

a 
a 
1 
2 
o 
o 
3 
a 

12 

96 

2 

a 
246 

5 
28 

2 
34 

9 
14 

55 
19 
24 
a 
8 
4 

24 
2 
B 
6 

10 
19 
27 
42 
o 

36 

5 
3 

17 
53 

3 
16 

58 
24 
15 
5 

20 
5 

104 
a 

10 

19 
8 
a 
1 
7 

15 
a 
9 
a 
a 
5 
2 

10 
12 
27 
6 

52 
1 

48 

3 

o 
560 
28 
50 

9 
105 
19 
25 

116 
45 
60 
5 
7 

10 
52 

7 
26 
13 

16 
45 
65 
77 

77 
4 

47 

5 
4 

'6 
10 
5 

24 
1:'7 

12 
58 

1113 
82 
57 
10 
41 
7 

13 
188 

2 
13 

46 
14 
o 
2 

11 
38 

4 
35 
o 
2 

38 
1 

17 
20 
68 
4 

104 
7 

151 

2,955 

-30-

4 

1 
677 
38 
69 
12 

124 
23 
27 

170 
48 
60 
3 

14 
25 
50 

23 
14 

31 
47 
59 

106 
o 

13 
154 

92 
4 

G8 

5 t, 
4 
l' 

~'J 

<) 

15[~ 

16 
66 

147 
1.36 
82 
10 
39 

7 
10 

245 
10 
20 

53 
10 
a 
5 

14 
51 
7 

47 
1 
7 

44 
8 

12 
17 

119 
6 

119 
6 

214 

3,733 

5 

1 
483 
28 
52 
8 

85 
9 

20 

118 
49 
51 
a 

11 
9 

33 
9 

19 
17 

15 
20 
34 
68 
c 

16 
90 

.) 

1'; 
8 

15 
12 

:36 
128 

6 
48 

88 
98 
54 
17 

48 
7 
3 

194 
1 

18 

34 
7 
a 
5 
3 

29 
2 

40 
1 
4 

22 
3 
6 

16 
79 
1 

81 
6 

86 

2,597 

6 

o 
259 
23 
19 
5 

46 
9 
7 

68 
31 
32 

1 

7 
11 
16 
4 
5 
t' 

11 
24 
19 
46 
o 

14 

Ii 
10 
3 

~5 
74 
S 

26 

39 
53 
13 
9 

12 
3 
8 

82 
o 

11 

28 
4 
a 
2 
2 

29 
1 

20 
o 
3 

3 
2 
2 
5 

48 
1 

56 
o 

30 

1,411 

7 

o 
114 

7 
11 
2 

20 
2 
2 

25 
tl 

17 

o 
4 
2 
7 
a 

3 

4 

ii 

.; 

16 
40 

7 

26 
30 
7 
2 
7 
a 
2 

39 

1 

6 
1 
o 
2 
1 

14 
o 
3 
a 
1 

a 
o 
1 
a 

13 
1 

31 
1 
9 

586 

8 

o 
43 
2 
2 
a 

20 
a 
5 

10 
1 
9 
a 
1 
2 
5 
2 
a 

3 
4 
2 
8 
11 
2 
11 
1c 
r' 

2 

G 
;> 

!l 
1 
2 

10 
7 
7 
2 
tl 
o 
1 

16 
a 
3 

1 
o 
a 
a 
1 
6 
a 
2 
o 
a 
2 
a 
a 
1 
4 
1 

10 
a 
8 

264 

TABLE 21: TOTAL DISPOSITIONS BY NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD (continued) 

County 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford 
Berks 
Blair 
Bradford 

Bucks 
Butler 
Cc:mbria 
Cameron 
Carbon 
Centre 
Chester 
Clarion 
Clearfield 
Clinton 

Columbia 
Crawford 
Cumberland 
Dauphin 
Delaware 
Elk 
Erie 
Fayette 
Forest 
Franklin 

Fulton 
Greene 
Huntingdon 
Indiana 
Jefferson 
Juniata 
Lackawanna 
Lancaster 
Lawrence 
Lebanon 

Lehigh 
Luzerne 
Lycoming 
McKean 
Mercer 
Mifflin 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Montour 
Northampton 

Northumberland 
Perry 
Philadelphia 
Pike 
Potter 
Schuylkill 
Snyder 
Somerset 
Sullivan 
Susquehanna 

Tioga 
Union 
Venango 
Warren 
Washington 
Wayne 
Westmoreland 
Wyoming 
York 

TOTAL 

9 

o 
15 
o 
o 
a 
5 
o 
1 

8 

4 
o 
o 
2 
o 
a 
o 
1 

2 
1 
1 
3 
o 
a 
9 
5 
o 
o 
a 
o 
a 
a 
o 
a 
1 

10 
o 
a 
4 
4 
5 
o 
4 
2 
5 
6 
o 
o 

o 
o 
a 
o 
4 
a 
1 
o 
2 

a 
o 
1 
o 
3 
o 
1 
a 
o 

112 

10 

o 
10 
o 
a 
a 
1 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
a 
a 
2 
o 
o 
a 
o 
2 
o 
1 
o 

4 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
a 
o 
7 
1 
2 

2 
2 
3 
a 
o 
o 
o 
3 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
a 
o 
a 
o 
a 
a 
o 
1 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 

44 

11 

o 
2 
o 
1 
o 
1 
a 
o 
1 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
a 
a 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
a 
o 
1 
o 
o 
a 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
3 
1 
3 

3 

2 
o 
3 
o 
o 
3 
o 
1 

a 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
a 
a 
a 
o 
a 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
a 
a 
o 

27 

I 

12 

o 
3 
o 
1 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
a 
o 
a 
a 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
2 
a 
1 
2 
a 
o 
a 
a 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
2 
o 
o 
a 
a 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
2 
a 
a 
o 
o 

13 

-31-

13 

o 
a 
o 
a 
o 
1 
o 
o 
2 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
a 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
a 
a 
o 
a 
2 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
a 
o 
a 
o 
a 
a 
a 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
a 
a 
5 

14 

a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
a 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
a 
o 
o 
a 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
a 
a 
a 
o 
o 
a 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
a 
a 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
2 

15 

o 
1 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
1 
o 
a 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
2 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
5 

16 

o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
a 
a 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 

a 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
a 
a 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
a 
o 
a 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
a 
a 
a 
o 
a 
o 
o 
a 
o 
a 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 

17 

o 
a 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
- --""1 
o 
o 
o 
a 
a 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
a 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
a 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o· 
a 
a 
o 
o 



--- ----- - ....,.----

TABLE 22: TOTAL DISPOSITIONS BY HOUSEHOLD INCOME 

--- ~~~------ ---~T------ -[ -- - -- -T -~ -- ---T --~ ~- ---r---- -~- 1-- -------1 
I Total I I $8,000 I $8,000- $16,001- $24,001-' 

::::: _____ _ ~ DISPo:;lon~+-1 U~kn;;~-i ~'L:"t '16,:00 '2<''; " M;rnll 
Allegheny 3,962 1,516 1,100 818 348 180 
Armstrong 147 i 18 I 41 39 30 19 
Beaver 308 I 71 87 65 54 31 I 
Bed),'rd 49 45 4 0 0 0 I 
Berks 484 34 102 141 130 77 
Blair i 143 63 I 25 30 21 4! 
Bradford 

Bucks 
Butler 300 ! 68 107 I 47 33 45 
Cambria 349 I 75 I 129 ',92 40 13 

g:~~~on I 6~ 1~ I 1~ I 2~ 1~ I ~ I 
Centre I 85 ! 18 16 23 I 11 17 
Chester i 214 i 26 22 61 67 38 I 

i~~~t~-- . -~--~li -~ ..:lilt
j 

-li
r 

- :ll. '! I 
Crawford I 172 I 11 69 52 20 r 20 
Cumberland I 278 69 38 63 55 I 53 
Dauphin : 433 60 152

0
! 117 57 47 

Delaware : 932 93'2 0 0 0 

Elk 2 22! 29 14 3 I 
Erie 9 158 185 119 48 I 
Fayette 402 204 I 847 30 34 I 

~~~IO ... -_.. 551~2 :2i4 :1;2 -1 9

: 3:62---1~--~53:! 
Huntingdon 7 

~:~::~saon ~! 1~ ~: ~~ 1; I ~ 
Juniata 29 1 5 19 4 0 
Lackawanna 196 29 54 66 28' 19 
Lancaster 614 8 104 165 183 I 154 
Lawrence 256 202 28 15 7 4 

t1~~~g r m -j ~1! l~ ,li EI-E 
McKean 56 4 7 21 13 11 
Mercer i 209 23 85 32 26 43 
Mifflin I 32 3 8 20 1 0 
Monroe i 81 52 8 10 3 8 
Montgomery I 1,122 , 506 I 156 186 137 
Montour ! 17 I 3 3 8 2 

~~i,r:.~,::::Od - Til 7,~17 ,::i--t-:! - ;i-;~ 
Pike 20 2 2 5 2 
Potter I 42 2 15 16 6 
Schuylkill 'I 189 II 1 65 67 26 
Snyder 17 14 2 1 0 
Somerset I 197 1 31 59 47 33 
Sullivan I 4 2 0 0 1 

~~~:ehanna~ __________ +_1~~ ~---i- -----~-- 6~4i-- -
Union I 17 13 1 2 0 

137 : 
1 I 

19 

--1 16 
5 I 
0 
9 
3 

30 
0 

27 
1 
2 

10 
1 

'. 

Venango I 53 4 19 14 7 
Warren I 79 4 29 17 14 
Washington I 379 24 112 178 39 
Wayne 20 0 3 10 5 
Westmoreland 591 418 99 37 17 
Wyoming ! 75 43 I 8 5 9 

~~~AL t 25,::: 13~~~i-__ _ 1 4.1:~ 4'~:~ 2,::: 

f 

\ 

9 
15 
26 

2 
20 
10 
34 

1,748 

t 
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